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2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

01. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-1. Dallas as a place to live
Excellent 354% 40.8% 218% 37.1% 224% 31.8% 245% 23.0% 20.2% 25.0% 221% 27.3% 33.0% 26.7% 28.0%
Good 485% 44.7% 56.4% 41.9% 46.9% 41.1% 49.0% 52.0% 63.6% 53.0% 56.8% 59.6% 58.3% 59.0% 52.1%
Fair 152% 9.7% 16.4% 18.1% 29.6% 19.6% 184% 21.0% 152% 18.0% 189% 11.1% 8.7% 13.3% 16.7%
Poor 1.0% 49% 55% 29% 10% 75% 82% 4.0% 1.0% 40% 21% 20% 0.0% 1.0% 3.2%
Q1. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-2. Your neighborhood as a place to live
Excellent 29.3% 30.8% 17.3% 12.3% 14.3% 22.6% 13.0% 13.0% 33.3% 27.0% 343% 424% 47.6% 40.0% 26.9%
Good 42.4% 452% 50.9% 40.6% 36.7% 36.8% 37.0% 27.0% 414% 41.0% 475% 465% 36.9% 51.4% 41.6%
Fair 242% 192% 255% 29.2% 27.6% 255% 350% 42.0% 19.2% 26.0% 121% 111% 9.7% 7.6% 22.4%
Poor 40% 48% 64% 17.9% 21.4% 151% 150% 180% 6.1% 6.0% 6.1% 00% 58% 1.0% 9.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-1



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

01. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-3. Dallas as a place to raise children
Excellent 20.7% 20.2% 15.7% 21.6% 124% 22.0% 144% 126% 9.8% 223% 16.7% 29.3% 29.2% 16.5% 18.8%
Good 457% 44.9% 41.7% 41.2% 443% 39.0% 320% 41.1% 46.7% 39.4% 422% 402% 47.9% 47.1% 42.3%
Fair 25.0% 23.6% 30.6% 33.3% 25.8% 28.0% 37.1% 37.9% 37.0% 287% 333% 261% 19.8% 27.1% 29.6%
Poor 87% 11.2% 120% 39% 175% 11.0% 165% 84% 65% 9.6% 7.8% 43% 31% 9.4% 9.3%
Q1. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-4. Dallas as a place to work
Excellent 343% 49.0% 343% 36.9% 29.9% 438% 364% 26.5% 36.7% 40.6% 39.6% 48.5% 61.2% 45.6% 40.3%
Good 50.5% 422% 50.9% 43.7% 51.5% 37.1% 424% 451% 50.0% 40.6% 46.2% 443% 31.1% 46.6% 44.4%
Fair 10.1% 6.9% 12.0% 184% 155% 16.2% 13.1% 235% 122% 16.7% 132% 72% 6.8% 58% 12.7%
Poor 51% 20% 28% 10% 31% 29% 81% 49% 1.0% 21% 11% 00% 1.0% 1.9% 2.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-2



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

01. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-5. Dallas as a place to retire
Excellent 21.6% 16.9% 188% 26.5% 16.3% 17.0% 21.1% 18.6% 13.7% 18.6% 143% 16.1% 17.3% 11.6% 17.8%
Good 36.1% 25.8% 38.6% 40.8% 37.0% 350% 27.4% 402% 32.6% 32.6% 40.7% 40.9% 43.9% 29.1% 35.9%
Fair 26.8% 382% 27.7% 224% 29.3% 31.0% 31.6% 247% 347% 33.7% 275% 323% 32.7% 36.0% 30.5%
Poor 155% 19.1% 14.9% 102% 17.4% 17.0% 20.0% 165% 18.9% 151% 17.6% 10.8% 6.1% 23.3% 15.8%
Q1. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-6. Dallas as a place to do business
Excellent 340% 531% 314% 323% 351% 481% 309% 28.0% 46.0% 40.2% 43.7% 457% 58.3% 50.5% 41.3%
Good 479% 35.7% 44.8% 505% 42.6% 356% 423% 441% 448% 43.5% 46.0% 45.7% 35.9% 41.9% 42.8%
Fair 16.0% 7.1% 20.0% 152% 18.1% 115% 19.6% 226% 9.2% 141% 6.9% 65% 3.9% 7.5% 12.8%
Poor 21% 41% 38% 20% 43% 48% 72% 54% 00% 22% 34% 22% 19% 0.0% 3.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-3



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

01. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-7. Quality of economic development in Dallas
Excellent 26.6% 41.8% 17.9% 17.8% 23.9% 31.0% 19.1% 10.1% 34.0% 242% 27.8% 389% 52.0% 39.4% 28.9%
Good 39.4% 40.8% 34.9% 43.6% 46.7% 34.0% 415% 40.4% 43.6% 51.6% 489% 442% 39.8% 48.5% 42.6%
Fair 245% 9.2% 368% 27.7% 19.6% 22.0% 245% 343% 19.1% 189% 20.0% 168% 7.1% 11.1% 21.0%
Poor 9.6% 8.2% 104% 109% 9.8% 13.0% 149% 152% 32% 53% 33% 00% 1.0% 1.0% 7.5%
Q1. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q1-8. Quality of public schools in Dallas
Excellent 79% 10.1% 96% 69% 56% 51% 74% 102% 22% 92% 51% 10.0% 3.1% 2.6% 6.8%
Good 315% 19.0% 23.1% 29.4% 32.6% 204% 223% 21.4% 204% 195% 19.0% 16.3% 9.4% 14.3% 21.5%
Fair 39.3% 354% 28.8% 36.3% 25.8% 30.6% 245% 347% 38.7% 402% 342% 36.3% 458% 41.6% 35.0%
Poor 21.3% 354% 385% 27.5% 36.0% 439% 457% 33.7% 38.7% 31.0% 418% 375% 41.7% 41.6% 36.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-4



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

01. Perceptions of the City. Please rate the following items by circling the corresponding number below. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q1-9. Overall quality of life in Dallas

Excellent 21.4% 29.1% 12.7% 154% 12.4% 21.2% 14.0% 129% 143% 12.0% 11.1% 14.1% 20.6% 13.3% 16.1%
Good 49.0% 44.7% 50.0% 51.0% 53.6% 385% 48.0% 46.5% 61.2% 62.0% 66.7% 67.7% 64.7% 74.3% 55.5%
Fair 26.5% 22.3% 28.2% 28.8% 29.9% 35.6% 32.0% 30.7% 21.4% 22.0% 21.2% 182% 13.7% 12.4% 24.5%
Poor 31% 39% 91% 48% 41% 48% 60% 99% 31% 40% 1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 3.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-5



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

0?2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-1. Sense of community
Excellent 16.7% 12.7% 93% 59% 54% 106% 9.1% 52% 82% 113% 85% 105% 71% 7.7% 9.2%
Good 40.6% 44.1% 346% 39.6% 39.8% 31.7% 27.3% 33.3% 40.2% 423% 394% 38.9% 582% 47.1% 39.8%
Fair 29.2% 30.4% 39.3% 42.6% 37.6% 43.3% 44.4% 46.9% 43.3% 392% 415% 43.2% 29.6% 39.4% 39.3%
Poor 13.5% 12.7% 16.8% 11.9% 17.2% 14.4% 192% 146% 82% 7.2% 106% 7.4% 51% 58% 11.7%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-2. Openness & acceptance of community towards people of diverse backgrounds
Excellent 121% 14.7% 10.1% 112% 7.4% 114% 133% 41% 84% 116% 85% 125% 7.0% 12.6% 10.4%
Good 42.4% 41.2% 36.7% 38.8% 36.8% 39.0% 32.7% 36.1% 31.6% 389% 51.1% 47.9% 61.0% 50.5% 41.8%
Fair 31.3% 29.4% 349% 36.7% 40.0% 248% 36.7% 454% 49.5% 36.8% 29.8% 36.5% 27.0% 29.1% 34.7%
Poor 141% 14.7% 183% 13.3% 158% 248% 17.3% 144% 105% 126% 106% 3.1% 50% 7.8% 13.1%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-6



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

0?2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-3. Opportunities to attend arts & cultural events
Excellent 25.8% 31.7% 19.6% 16.8% 22.2% 33.0% 274% 22.8% 26.0% 32.6% 34.0% 33.3% 455% 39.2% 29.4%
Good 443% 46.5% 56.1% 545% 41.1% 340% 40.0% 42.4% 46.9% 453% 47.4% 448% 43.6% 48.0% 45.4%
Fair 23.7% 17.8% 18.7% 23.8% 24.4% 18.9% 263% 23.9% 22.9% 21.1% 165% 20.8% 9.9%  9.8% 19.8%
Poor 6.2% 40% 56% 50% 122% 142% 63% 10.9% 42% 11% 21% 1.0% 1.0% 2.9% 5.4%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-4. Air quality
Excellent 6.1% 13.7% 3.0% 57% 85% 67% 7.0% 71% 82% 92% 93% 134% 82% 9.8% 8.2%
Good 44.4% 40.2% 455% 41.0% 404% 33.3% 33.0% 32.7% 40.8% 459% 402% 515% 52.0% 50.0% 42.2%
Fair 34.3% 265% 32.7% 39.0% 41.5% 40.0% 50.0% 459% 37.8% 39.8% 28.9% 25.8% 29.6% 29.4% 35.8%
Poor 152% 19.6% 18.8% 14.3% 9.6% 20.0% 10.0% 143% 133% 51% 21.6% 93% 10.2% 10.8% 13.8%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-7



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

02. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-5. Access to affordable quality housing
Excellent 78% 99% 31% 61% 76% 80% 54% 63% 44% 58% 91% 129% 4.6% 53% 6.9%
Good 278% 248% 36.7% 232% 304% 240% 26.1% 28.1% 222% 349% 182% 31.2% 37.9% 26.6% 27.9%
Fair 30.0% 32.7% 26.5% 40.4% 37.0% 350% 33.7% 344% 41.1% 326% 455% 355% 39.1% 39.4% 35.9%
Poor 344% 32.7% 33.7% 30.3% 25.0% 33.0% 348% 313% 322% 26.7% 27.3% 204% 184% 28.7% 29.3%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-6. Access to affordable quality child care
Excellent 83% 89% 38% 73% 12.7% 68% 69% 103% 15% 65% 20% 11.3% 83% 7.1% 7.3%
Good 26.7% 26.7% 313% 329% 21.1% 25.7% 30.6% 21.8% 22.7% 323% 353% 283% 36.7% 21.4% 28.1%
Fair 36.7% 289% 36.3% 46.3% 451% 37.8% 34.7% 39.7% 36.4% 323% 314% 37.7% 41.7% 452% 38.2%
Poor 28.3% 356% 288% 13.4% 21.1% 29.7% 27.8% 282% 39.4% 29.0% 314% 22.6% 13.3% 26.2% 26.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-8



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

0?2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-7. Access to affordable guality health care
Excellent 129% 17.0% 79% 6.0% 124% 154% 13.5% 9.6% 10.9% 132% 159% 23.7% 19.6% 11.9% 13.5%
Good 28.0% 38.0% 30.7% 35.0% 36.1% 30.8% 30.2% 26.6% 32.6% 429% 38.6% 38.7% 52.2% 47.6% 36.1%
Fair 31.2% 26.0% 37.6% 43.0% 25.8% 29.8% 30.2% 36.2% 37.0% 27.5% 27.3% 26.9% 19.6% 32.1% 30.8%
Poor 28.0% 19.0% 23.8% 16.0% 25.8% 24.0% 26.0% 27.7% 19.6% 16.5% 182% 10.8% 8.7% 8.3% 19.6%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-8. Access to affordable quality food
Excellent 16.2% 359% 11.8% 124% 245% 21.7% 22.0% 11.3% 28.6% 20.8% 30.2% 40.8% 34.0% 25.7% 23.9%
Good 43.4% 35.0% 41.8% 41.0% 37.2% 40.6% 36.0% 32.0% 37.8% 479% 458% 37.8% 515% 47.6% 41.1%
Fair 28.3% 165% 26.4% 31.4% 27.7% 19.8% 21.0% 34.0% 28.6% 26.0% 20.8% 173% 13.4% 22.9% 23.9%
Poor 121% 12.6% 20.0% 152% 10.6% 17.9% 21.0% 227% 51% 52% 31% 41% 1.0% 3.8% 11.1%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-9



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

02. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-9. Access to living wage jobs
Excellent 11.0% 25.0% 11.1% 99% 89% 14.7% 124% 6.4% 11.2% 19.0% 13.4% 22.6% 24.1% 19.6% 14.9%
Good 33.0% 41.7% 313% 28.7% 356% 343% 30.9% 309% 46.1% 38.1% 47.6% 505% 54.0% 57.7% 39.8%
Fair 30.6% 19.8% 44.4% 42.6% 43.3% 324% 33.0% 36.2% 36.0% 345% 31.7% 204% 184% 19.6% 32.3%
Poor 16.5% 13.5% 13.1% 18.8% 122% 186% 23.7% 26.6% 6.7% 83% 73% 65% 34% 3.1% 13.0%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-10. Access to quality education
Excellent 109% 13.2% 18.1% 19.0% 11.0% 13.0% 16.1% 13.4% 152% 152% 17.8% 22.8% 16.8% 13.5% 15.5%
Good 40.2% 37.4% 39.0% 32.0% 352% 40.0% 355% 34.0% 28.3% 40.2% 40.0% 38.0% 40.0% 42.7% 37.3%
Fair 348% 352% 21.9% 32.0% 42.9% 20.0% 28.0% 39.2% 33.7% 359% 25.6% 27.2% 34.7% 30.3% 31.4%
Poor 141% 143% 21.0% 17.0% 11.0% 27.0% 20.4% 13.4% 228% 8.7% 16.7% 12.0% 8.4% 13.5% 15.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-10



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

0?2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-11. Ease of car travel in Dallas
Excellent 9.1% 175% 85% 129% 83% 75% 103% 91% 41% 93% 83% 6.1% 162% 9.6% 9.8%
Good 343% 252% 34.9% 33.7% 33.3% 27.1% 34.0% 323% 289% 30.9% 323% 40.8% 44.4% 41.3% 33.8%
Fair 31.3% 36.9% 26.4% 29.7% 385% 43.0% 340% 37.4% 485% 351% 427% 37.8% 24.2% 30.8% 35.4%
Poor 253% 204% 30.2% 23.8% 19.8% 224% 21.6% 21.2% 18.6% 24.7% 16.7% 153% 152% 18.3% 21.0%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-12. Ease of bus travel in Dallas
Excellent 11.0% 14.7% 143% 17.8% 146% 7.2% 10.0% 13.6% 1.6% 229% 82% 68% 6.0% 51% 11.5%
Good 34.1% 17.6% 39.3% 41.1% 36.6% 482% 325% 39.5% 23.8% 31.4% 328% 20.3% 28.0% 22.0% 33.0%
Fair 34.1% 279% 25.0% 289% 354% 265% 40.0% 38.3% 49.2% 25.7% 27.9% 322% 42.0% 35.6% 33.1%
Poor 207% 39.7% 214% 122% 13.4% 181% 175% 8.6% 254% 20.0% 31.1% 40.7% 24.0% 37.3% 22.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-11



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

0?2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "*don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-13. Ease of rail travel in Dallas
Excellent 10.0% 13.9% 11.8% 184% 10.1% 112% 88% 13.8% 55% 21.0% 92% 79% 83% 10.7% 11.7%
Good 375% 27.8% 51.8% 47.1% 418% 47.2% 40.0% 413% 27.4% 333% 323% 222% 35.0% 20.0% 36.7%
Fair 33.8% 36.7% 21.2% 28.7% 34.2% 236% 350% 38.8% 41.1% 37.0% 323% 429% 36.7% 29.3% 33.3%
Poor 188% 215% 153% 57% 139% 18.0% 16.3% 6.3% 26.0% 86% 26.2% 27.0% 20.0% 40.0% 18.3%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-14. Ease of bicycle travel in Dallas
Excellent 10.0% 123% 75% 78% 6.6% 89% 81% 11.0% 50% 111% 6.7% 52% 57% 59% 8.0%
Good 25.0% 123% 26.3% 29.9% 25.0% 31.1% 243% 20.5% 16.3% 27.0% 21.7% 19.0% 28.6% 17.6% 23.2%
Fair 338% 383% 375% 39.0% 40.8% 322% 37.8% 43.8% 46.3% 31.7% 317% 36.2% 37.1% 30.6% 37.0%
Poor 31.3% 37.0% 288% 23.4% 27.6% 27.8% 29.7% 247% 325% 30.2% 40.0% 39.7% 28.6% 45.9% 31.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-12



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

0?2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-15. Ease of walking in Dallas
Excellent 11.7% 82% 7.1% 105% 44% 78% 76% 88% 63% 128% 45% 45% 32% 6.1% 7.4%
Good 255% 255% 31.6% 22.1% 156% 30.1% 27.2% 23.1% 17.7% 27.9% 25.0% 23.9% 255% 21.2% 24.5%
Fair 245% 30.6% 27.6% 46.3% 45.6% 252% 32.6% 34.1% 344% 349% 39.8% 42.0% 42.6% 41.4% 35.7%
Poor 383% 35.7% 33.7% 21.1% 344% 36.9% 32.6% 34.1% 41.7% 244% 30.7% 29.5% 28.7% 31.3% 32.4%
Q2. Please rate each of the following characteristics as they relate to Dallas as a whole. (without ""don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q2-16. Overall image/reputation of Dallas
Excellent 184% 126% 73% 7.8% 73% 143% 122% 7.1% 82% 113% 144% 152% 17.0% 9.6% 11.6%
Good 41.8% 52.4% 51.4% 520% 37.5% 47.6% 41.8% 374% 56.1% 52.6% 485% 60.6% 66.0% 68.3% 51.1%
Fair 327% 272% 29.4% 333% 44.8% 238% 357% 465% 32.7% 30.9% 33.0% 222% 14.0% 20.2% 30.3%
Poor 71% 78% 11.9% 6.9% 104% 14.3% 102% 91% 31% 52% 41% 20% 3.0% 1.9% 7.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-13



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

03. Which THREE of the quality of life characteristics listed in Question 2 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 3)

N=1442

Q3. Sum of top 3 choices

Sense of community
Openness & acceptance of
community towards people of
diverse backgrounds

Opportunities to attend arts &
cultural events

Air quality

Access to affordable quality
housing

Access to affordable quality
child care

Access to affordable quality
health care

Access to affordable quality
food

Access to living wage jobs

Access to quality education

District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

14.7% 14.4% 16.2% 19.6% 10.0% 13.0% 10.0% 8.8% 12.0% 20.0% 18.0% 20.0% 10.7% 16.2% 14.6%
147% 17.3% 16.2% 13.1% 16.0% 185% 19.0% 11.8% 18.0% 27.0% 20.0% 17.0% 18.4% 17.1% 17.4%
108% 6.7% 3.6% 0.9% 1.0% 56% 1.0% 00% 50% 80% 40% 3.0% 58% 6.7% 4.4%
157% 16.3% 135% 8.4% 11.0% 21.3% 13.0% 13.7% 15.0% 20.0% 17.0% 17.0% 15.5% 14.3% 15.1%
41.2% 40.4% 30.6% 39.3% 29.0% 35.2% 45.0% 40.2% 36.0% 45.0% 45.0% 40.0% 28.2% 45.7% 38.6%

78% 7.7% 108% 84% 50% 74% 50% 13.7% 80% 6.0% 7.0% 3.0% 78% 3.8% 7.3%
31.4% 18.3% 27.0% 28.0% 26.0% 22.2% 23.0% 20.6% 18.0% 20.0% 21.0% 28.0% 14.6% 13.3% 22.3%

78% 10.6% 10.8% 19.6% 12.0% 6.5% 14.0% 21.6% 5.0% 11.0% 3.0% 12.0% 3.9% 11.4% 10.7%
30.4% 27.9% 33.3% 30.8% 37.0% 259% 42.0% 353% 26.0% 26.0% 27.0% 31.0% 23.3% 27.6% 30.2%
21.6% 26.0% 36.9% 21.5% 29.0% 324% 28.0% 21.6% 32.0% 37.0% 35.0% 33.0% 45.6% 41.0% 31.5%

A-14

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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03. Which THREE of the quality of life characteristics listed in Question 2 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 3) (cont.)

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q3. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)

Ease of car travel in Dallas 8.8% 23.1% 13.5% 15.0% 13.0% 15.7% 120% 7.8% 15.0% 15.0% 16.0% 29.0% 23.3% 152% 15.9%
Ease of bus travel in Dallas 49% 67% 36% 19% 50% 37% 50% 29% 3.0% 90% 3.0% 50% 39% 2.9% 4.3%
Ease of rail travel in Dallas 59% 125% 63% 19% 3.0% 56% 10% 29% 100% 6.0% 40% 7.0% 9.7% 24.8% 7.2%
Ease of bicycle travel in Dallas 49% 144% 45% 28% 1.0% 56% 40% 1.0% 80% 20% 3.0% 40% 10.7% 17.1% 6.0%
Ease of walking in Dallas 127% 192% 7.2% 65% 12.0% 139% 3.0% 7.8% 11.0% 20% 11.0% 7.0% 12.6% 21.0% 10.5%
Overall image/reputation of

Dallas 98% 87% 135% 65% 9.0% 56% 80% 69% 80% 80% 7.0% 120% 87% 8.6% 8.6%
None chosen 176% 9.6% 16.2% 21.5% 26.0% 185% 20.0% 245% 22.0% 11.0% 18.0% 10.0% 17.5% 3.8% 16.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-15
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Q4. Please rate the speed of growth in the following categories in Dallas over the past TWO years. (without ""don't know'")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q4-1. Population growth
Much too slow 11% 00% 1.0% 21% 23% 10% 11% 33% 00% 11% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9%
Too slow 11% 11% 20% 10% 57% 31% 11% 44% 11% 00% 00% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 1.4%
About right 36.8% 36.8% 384% 479% 31.8% 31.3% 27.0% 40.0% 37.8% 34.4% 33.0% 46.8% 43.9% 38.9% 37.7%
Too fast 40.0% 41.1% 394% 30.2% 36.4% 40.6% 46.1% 222% 36.7% 33.3% 46.8% 37.2% 418% 35.8% 37.7%
Much too fast 21.1% 211% 19.2% 18.8% 23.9% 24.0% 247% 30.0% 24.4% 312% 202% 16.0% 14.3% 25.3% 22.3%
Q4. Please rate the speed of growth in the following categories in Dallas over the past TWO vyears. (without "*don't know"")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q4-2. Retail growth (stores, restaurants, etc.)
Much too slow 31% 10% 78% 91% 55% 31% 74% 96% 11% 21% 00% 11% 0.0% 1.0% 3.7%
Too slow 122% 52% 24.3% 182% 12.1% 18.6% 13.8% 223% 32% 21% 74% 32% 50% 51% 11.0%
About right 53.1% 68.0% 47.6% 51.5% 57.1% 55.7% 59.6% 543% 723% 745% 66.0% 76.8% 653% 70.4% 62.2%
Too fast 224% 19.6% 12.6% 14.1% 121% 124% 11.7% 6.4% 17.0% 181% 18.1% 16.8% 20.8% 16.3% 15.6%
Much too fast 92% 62% 78% 7.1% 132% 103% 74% 74% 64% 32% 85% 21% 89% 7.1% 7.5%
A-16

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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Q4. Please rate the speed of growth in the following categories in Dallas over the past TWO years. (without ""don't know'")

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q4-3. Job growth

Much too slow 74% 11% 88% 98% 71% 43% 102% 161% 24% 12% 11% 11% 21% 1.1% 5.3%
Too slow 27.2% 18.4% 33.0% 326% 23.8% 29.3% 375% 33.3% 16.7% 143% 21.6% 17.8% 11.6% 12.0% 23.5%
About right 56.8% 73.6% 51.6% 50.0% 63.1% 57.6% 44.3% 471% 702% 70.2% 705% 744% 73.7% 79.3% 63.0%
Too fast 74% 46% 11% 54% 36% 54% 68% 23% 95% 119% 34% 5.6% 11.6% 4.3% 5.9%
Much too fast 12% 23% 55% 22% 24% 33% 11% 11% 12% 24% 34% 11% 11% 3.3% 2.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-17
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05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-1. Crime

Not a problem 1.0% 1.0% 09% 1.9% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 0.0% 4.2% 0.0% 1.0% 1.1%
Minor problem 94% 12.7% 46% 47% 82% 7.7% 91% 59% 11.3% 75% 6.6% 12.6% 19.2% 16.7% 9.7%
Moderate problem 42.7% 50.0% 343% 28.0% 23.7% 41.3% 313% 248% 443% 38.7% 495% 61.1% 535% 51.0% 40.8%
Major problem 46.9% 36.3% 60.2% 654% 67.0% 50.0% 59.6% 68.3% 43.3% 52.7% 44.0% 22.1% 27.3% 31.4% 48.4%

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number
below. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-2. Drugs

Not a problem 22% 21% 10% 20% 22% 1.0% 11% 10% 34% 11% 00% 46% 22% 2.3% 1.9%
Minor problem 97% 189% 97% 88% 108% 82% 97% 52% 149% 114% 73% 115% 16.5% 29.9% 12.2%
Moderate problem 344% 34.7% 233% 147% 19.4% 28.6% 18.3% 14.6% 33.3% 29.5% 43.9% 448% 44.0% 41.4% 29.9%
Major problem 53.8% 44.2% 66.0% 745% 67.7% 62.2% 71.0% 79.2% 48.3% 58.0% 48.8% 39.1% 37.4% 26.4% 56.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-18
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05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-3. High weeds

Not a problem 12.1% 20.2% 9.6% 1.0% 14.0% 152% 6.3% 6.3% 154% 126% 123% 27.7% 13.8% 27.4% 13.5%
Minor problem 28.6% 46.1% 356% 235% 29.1% 293% 358% 23.2% 429% 425% 49.4% 44.6% 60.9% 44.0% 37.8%
Moderate problem 40.7% 27.0% 33.7% 422% 27.9% 34.3% 358% 30.5% 26.4% 31.0% 29.6% 241% 20.7% 25.0% 30.9%
Major problem 18.7%  6.7% 21.2% 33.3% 29.1% 212% 221% 40.0% 154% 138% 86% 3.6% 4.6% 3.6% 17.8%

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-4. Noise

Not a problem 71% 127% 11.1% 3.9% 152% 7.7% 41% 93% 183% 12.9% 12.0% 23.2% 18.0% 23.1% 12.7%
Minor problem 32.7% 45.1% 38.0% 37.3% 228% 394% 32.7% 289% 38.7% 44.1% 522% 442% 43.0% 39.4% 38.5%
Moderate problem 40.8% 28.4% 352% 314% 38.0% 34.6% 39.8% 32.0% 30.1% 28.0% 26.1% 27.4% 34.0% 29.8% 32.6%
Major problem 19.4% 13.7% 157% 275% 23.9% 183% 235% 29.9% 129% 151% 98% 53% 50% 7.7% 16.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-19
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05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-5. Blighted buildings

Not a problem 9.1% 140% 95% 23% 105% 129% 13% 79% 6.8% 115% 9.1% 16.0% 59% 16.9% 9.6%
Minor problem 20.5% 333% 253% 20.7% 23.7% 36.6% 27.8% 19.1% 352% 44.9% 39.0% 44.4% 459% 39.8% 32.4%
Moderate problem 47.7% 40.9% 32.6% 425% 34.2% 33.3% 45.6% 37.1% 443% 321% 37.7% 259% 424% 34.9% 38.0%
Major problem 22.7% 11.8% 32.6% 345% 31.6% 17.2% 253% 36.0% 13.6% 11.5% 14.3% 13.6% 59% 8.4% 20.0%

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-6. Homelessness

Not a problem 00% 00% 19% 29% 10% 28% 00% 20% 00% 11% 20% 32% 10% 1.0% 1.4%
Minor problem 6.1% 98% 67% 77% 113% 57% 63% 70% 71% 8.6% 133% 20.0% 152% 10.7% 9.6%
Moderate problem 18.4% 255% 11.4% 16.3% 28.9% 245% 10.4% 20.0% 30.6% 26.9% 28.6% 40.0% 41.4% 29.1% 25.0%
Major problem 75.5% 64.7% 80.0% 73.1% 58.8% 67.0% 83.3% 71.0% 622% 63.4% 56.1% 36.8% 42.4% 59.2% 64.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-20
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05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-7. Environmental hazard(s), air quality, & toxic waste

Not a problem 1.1% 149% 32% 31% 38% 104% 79% 80% 6.7% 12.6% 10.0% 145% 9.5% 10.9% 8.4%
Minor problem 286% 27.7% 16.1% 265% 31.6% 25.0% 225% 18.4% 33.7% 29.9% 31.1% 39.8% 34.7% 29.3% 28.1%
Moderate problem 36.3% 35.1% 46.2% 38.8% 32.9% 40.6% 44.9% 36.8% 42.7% 36.8% 36.7% 33.7% 43.2% 45.7% 39.4%
Major problem 34.1% 223% 344% 31.6% 31.6% 24.0% 247% 36.8% 16.9% 20.7% 22.2% 12.0% 12.6% 14.1% 24.1%

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-8. Loose dogs & unrestrained pets

Not a problem 51% 206% 27% 19% 31% 135% 83% 62% 55% 22.8% 22.0% 23.6% 14.7% 34.4% 12.9%
Minor problem 18.4% 25.8% 22.7% 17.9% 20.8% 23.1% 188% 144% 31.9% 33.7% 33.0% 483% 432% 28.1% 26.8%
Moderate problem 32.7% 29.9% 29.1% 245% 30.2% 26.9% 27.1% 289% 451% 23.9% 253% 19.1% 326% 29.2% 28.9%
Major problem 43.9% 23.7% 455% 55.7% 458% 36.5% 458% 50.5% 17.6% 19.6% 19.8% 9.0% 95% 8.3% 31.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 21



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-9. Litter

Not a problem 00% 69% 18% 29% 33% 29% 21% 3.0% 31% 6.1% 113% 11.1% 5.0% 6.8% 4.7%
Minor problem 18.8% 20.6% 16.4% 135% 20.7% 21.2% 13.7% 11.1% 25.8% 31.6% 36.1% 42.4% 38.6% 36.9% 24.8%
Moderate problem 37.6% 38.2% 30.9% 25.0% 32.6% 385% 34.7% 354% 485% 36.7% 33.0% 33.3% 39.6% 37.9% 35.8%
Major problem 43.6% 34.3% 50.9% 58.7% 435% 37.5% 495% 505% 22.7% 255% 19.6% 13.1% 16.8% 18.4% 34.7%

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-10. Infrastructure/streets

Not a problem 1.0% 19% 28% 00% 11% 10% 41% 00% 00% 31% 41% 63% 29% 2.9% 2.2%
Minor problem 51% 115% 75% 86% 84% 144% 72% 94% 71% 175% 13.4% 30.2% 15.7% @ 9.5% 11.8%
Moderate problem 28.6% 27.9% 28.0% 27.6% 189% 30.8% 25.8% 323% 19.4% 33.0% 30.9% 26.0% 23.5% 36.2% 27.8%
Major problem 65.3% 58.7% 61.7% 63.8% 71.6% 53.8% 629% 583% 735% 464% 515% 37.5% 57.8% 51.4% 58.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-22
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05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-11. Aggressive solicitation/panhandling

Not a problem 32% 59% 57% 10% 45% 52% 74% 53% 74% 62% 74% 6.7% 20% 8.3% 5.4%
Minor problem 21.1% 20.8% 19.0% 23.3% 18.2% 17.5% 12.8% 22.1% 23.2% 21.6% 284% 356% 34.0% 29.2% 23.3%
Moderate problem 30.5% 29.7% 36.2% 282% 284% 33.0% 23.4% 20.0% 40.0% 28.9% 26.3% 33.3% 37.0% 27.1% 30.2%
Major problem 453% 43.6% 39.0% 47.6% 48.9% 44.3% 56.4% 52.6% 29.5% 43.3% 37.9% 244% 27.0% 35.4% 41.1%

05. Please indicate the extent to which you think each of the following are an issue in the City of Dallas by circling the corresponding number

below. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q5-12. Other

Not a problem 42% 00% 77% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 77% 0.0% 00% 00% 45% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6%
Minor problem 00% 48% 00% 00% 00% 91% 00% 7.7% 0.0% 167% 56% 00% 56% 0.0% 3.2%
Moderate problem 42% 238% 00% 200% 0.0% 91% 48% 77% 182% 83% 11.1% 45% 11.1% 10.0% 9.6%
Major problem 91.7% 71.4% 92.3% 80.0% 100.0% 81.8% 95.2% 76.9% 81.8% 75.0% 83.3% 90.9% 83.3% 90.0% 85.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-23
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06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-1. In your neighborhood during the day

Very Safe 245% 33.7% 22.7% 15.0% 13.1% 21.9% 265% 152% 30.6% 37.0% 42.0% 56.0% 54.5% 49.5% 31.5%
Safe 52.0% 47.1% 473% 505% 444% 362% 429% 495% 43.9% 45.0% 42.0% 37.0% 35.6% 44.8% 44.2%
Neither safe or unsafe 12.7% 12.5% 19.1% 18.7% 23.2% 25.7% 194% 162% 143% 11.0% 10.0% 6.0% 6.9% 4.8% 14.3%
Unsafe 78% 29% 82% 13.1% 162% 133% 6.1% 141% 82% 50% 6.0% 1.0% 3.0% 0.0% 7.5%
Very unsafe 29% 38% 27% 28% 3.0% 29% 51% 51% 31% 20% 00% 00% 0.0% 1.0% 2.5%

06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-2. In your neighborhood after dark

Very Safe 59% 58% 11.0% 47% 42% 57% 92% 61% 133% 91% 120% 250% 27.5% 11.5% 10.8%
Safe 35.6% 346% 358% 34.0% 229% 25.7% 27.6% 323% 41.8% 33.3% 47.0% 48.0% 47.1% 39.4% 36.1%
Neither safe or unsafe 22.8% 240% 239% 21.7% 25.0% 23.8% 21.4% 202% 22.4% 26.3% 24.0% 15.0% 11.8% 25.0% 21.9%
Unsafe 26.7% 25.0% 22.0% 22.6% 29.2% 27.6% 204% 232% 13.3% 242% 13.0% 11.0% 8.8% 19.2% 20.5%
Very unsafe 8.9% 106% 7.3% 17.0% 18.8% 17.1% 21.4% 182% 92% 71% 40% 10% 49% 4.8% 10.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-24
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06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-3. In Dallas' Downtown area during the day

Very Safe 17.2% 176% 20.0% 9.6% 11.8% 13.6% 129% 7.8% 141% 184% 125% 20.5% 16.3% 18.6% 15.2%
Safe 50.5% 51.0% 433% 44.6% 435% 38.6% 48.4% 39.0% 50.0% 49.4% 54.5% 54.5% 652% 56.9% 49.5%
Neither safe or unsafe 23.7% 157% 233% 253% 25.9% 295% 24.7% 273% 26.1% 24.1% 20.5% 21.6% 12.0% 18.6% 22.6%
Unsafe 6.5% 12.7% 11.1% 169% 129% 136% 86% 156% 65% 6.9% 125% 34% 43% 59% 9.7%
Very unsafe 22% 29% 22% 36% 59% 45% 54% 104% 33% 11% 00% 00% 22% 0.0% 3.0%

06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-4. In Dallas' Downtown area after dark

Very Safe 45% 20% 33% 12% 12% 11% 22% 39% 22% 58% 24% 47% 00% 0.0% 2.4%
Safe 10.2% 17.3% 132% 141% 17.3% 102% 146% 92% 7.7% 116% 85% 129% 11.8% 10.9% 12.2%
Neither safe or unsafe 37.5% 245% 242% 188% 17.3% 21.6% 292% 17.1% 23.1% 24.4% 195% 31.8% 36.5% 28.7% 25.4%
Unsafe 284% 347% 385% 435% 40.7% 432% 36.0% 355% 505% 39.5% 52.4% 40.0% 40.0% 42.6% 40.4%
Very unsafe 19.3% 21.4% 20.9% 224% 235% 23.9% 18.0% 342% 165% 18.6% 17.1% 10.6% 11.8% 17.8% 19.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-25
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06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-5. In Dallas' parks during the day

Very Safe 125% 245% 9.0% 87% 9.7% 129% 174% 7.1% 147% 189% 13.2% 24.7% 25.8% 29.7% 16.5%
Safe 55.2% 50.0% 46.0% 45.7% 333% 441% 413% 345% 53.7% 489% 53.8% 51.7% 60.2% 51.5% 48.0%
Neither safe or unsafe 15.6% 12.7% 32.0% 23.9% 355% 30.1% 26.1% 274% 221% 244% 20.9% 19.1% 11.8% 15.8% 22.5%
Unsafe 135% 59% 10.0% 185% 17.2% 75% 76% 214% 53% 78% 11.0% 34% 22% 2.0% 9.4%
Very unsafe 31% 69% 30% 33% 43% 54% 76% 95% 42% 00% 11% 11% 00% 1.0% 3.6%

06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-6. In Dallas' parks after dark

Very Safe 24% 22% 32% 00% 24% 00% 23% 36% 23% 41% 00% 38% 00% 1.1% 1.9%
Safe 47% 56% 64% 11.0% 4.7% 114% 102% 48% 45% 11.0% 9.2% 12.8% 11.0% 6.7% 8.0%
Neither safe or unsafe 31.8% 289% 245% 183% 17.6% 114% 17.0% 169% 23.9% 17.8% 19.7% 359% 31.7% 34.8% 23.7%
Unsafe 40.0% 41.1% 33.0% 415% 38.8% 455% 42.0% 39.8% 50.0% 43.8% 40.8% 32.1% 43.9% 39.3% 40.8%
Very unsafe 21.2% 22.2% 33.0% 29.3% 36.5% 31.8% 28.4% 349% 193% 233% 30.3% 154% 13.4% 18.0% 25.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-26
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06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-7. From violent crime (rape, assault, robbery)

Very Safe 21% 51% 29% 00% 44% 31% 32% 11% 52% 53% 11% 95% 52% 5.0% 3.8%
Safe 216% 235% 124% 165% 88% 153% 158% 10.9% 19.8% 19.1% 253% 30.5% 41.7% 34.0% 21.1%
Neither safe or unsafe 26.8% 32.7% 352% 21.6% 198% 27.6% 284% 21.7% 28.1% 33.0% 34.5% 32.6% 29.2% 34.0% 29.0%
Unsafe 25.8% 235% 248% 351% 385% 28.6% 253% 29.3% 33.3% 26.6% 24.1% 17.9% 18.8% 22.0% 26.6%
Very unsafe 23.7% 153% 248% 26.8% 28.6% 255% 27.4% 37.0% 135% 16.0% 149% 95% 52% 5.0% 19.5%

06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe"', please indicate how safe you feel in

the following situations. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-8. From property crime (burglary, theft)

Very Safe 20% 3.0% 28% 00% 21% 00% 21% 32% 10% 32% 11% 92% 2.0% 1.9% 2.4%
Safe 15.0% 19.8% 13.1% 12.7% 94% 149% 138% 105% 103% 158% 124% 184% 27.3% 14.6% 14.9%
Neither safe or unsafe 18.0% 26.7% 22.4% 23.5% 19.8% 16.8% 255% 17.9% 23.7% 263% 382% 33.7% 354% 32.0% 25.6%
Unsafe 43.0% 33.7% 393% 412% 33.3% 39.6% 27.7% 37.9% 495% 347% 29.2% 27.6% 263% 40.8% 36.1%
Very unsafe 22.0% 16.8% 224% 225% 354% 28.7% 309% 305% 155% 20.0% 19.1% 112% 9.1% 10.7% 21.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-27



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

06. Perception of Safety. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe'’, please indicate how safe you feel in
the following situations. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q6-9. From fire

Very Safe 12.5% 182% 16.2% 6.3% 89% 102% 122% 8.1% 154% 21.1% 14.9% 24.0% 22.4% 20.6% 15.2%
Safe 352% 475% 36.4% 43.8% 37.8% 51.1% 422% 41.9% 385% 358% 43.7% 47.9% 48.0% 50.5% 42.9%
Neither safe or unsafe 43.2% 28.3% 30.3% 33.3% 31.1% 250% 289% 30.2% 39.6% 295% 36.8% 19.8% 224% 28.9% 30.4%
Unsafe 6.8% 51% 11.1% 104% 16.7% 114% 7.8% 140% 33% 116% 23% 73% 61% 0.0% 8.1%
Very unsafe 23% 10% 61% 63% 56% 23% 89% 58% 33% 21% 23% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0% 3.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-28



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

07. During the past twelve months, were you or anyone in your household the victim of any crime? (without "'not provided"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q7. Were you or anyone in your household the victim of any crime during past twelve months

Yes 16.0% 33.7% 28.4% 9.8% 224% 275% 144% 19.6% 194% 17.7% 13.0% 17.2% 12.6% 17.1% 19.3%

No 84.0% 66.3% 71.6% 90.2% 77.6% 725% 85.6% 80.4% 80.6% 823% 87.0% 82.8% 87.4% 82.9% 80.7%

OQ7a. Was this crime/these crimes reported to the police? (without "'not provided"")

N=273 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q7a. Was this crime/these crimes reported to the police

Yes 75.0% 743% 76.7% 90.0% 90.9% 85.7% 78.6% 85.0% 73.7% 64.7% 61.5% 68.8% 61.5% 58.8% 75.6%

No 25.0% 25.7% 23.3% 10.0% 9.1% 143% 21.4% 15.0% 26.3% 353% 385% 31.3% 385% 41.2% 24.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-29



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-1. Ambulance/emergency medical services

Yes 16.7% 11.5% 19.8% 29.9% 19.0% 13.9% 140% 225% 11.0% 14.0% 14.0% 16.0% 10.7% 12.4% 16.2%

No 83.3% 885% 80.2% 70.1% 81.0% 86.1% 86.0% 775% 89.0% 86.0% 86.0% 84.0% 89.3% 87.6% 83.8%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-2. Art & cultural programs/facilities

Yes 41.2% 61.5% 342% 28.0% 29.0% 49.1% 37.0% 28.4% 57.0% 48.0% 61.0% 46.0% 68.9% 65.7% 46.7%

No 58.8% 385% 658% 720% 71.0% 509% 63.0% 71.6% 43.0% 52.0% 39.0% 540% 31.1% 34.3% 53.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-30



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-3. Neighborhood code enforcement (e.g. high weeds, litter, blight)

Yes 26.5% 26.9% 29.7% 34.6% 27.0% 231% 27.0% 255% 35.0% 18.0% 13.0% 16.0% 20.4% 23.8% 24.8%

No 735% 73.1% 70.3% 654% 73.0% 76.9% 73.0% 745% 65.0% 82.0% 87.0% 840% 79.6% 76.2% 75.2%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-4. Customer service provided by City employees

Yes 471% 46.2% 43.2% 50.5% 44.0% 50.0% 49.0% 47.1% 56.0% 43.0% 38.0% 41.0% 485% 35.2% 45.6%

No 52.9% 53.8% 56.8% 49.5% 56.0% 50.0% 51.0% 529% 44.0% 57.0% 62.0% 59.0% 51.5% 64.8% 54.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 31



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-5. Drinking water

Yes 61.8% 73.1% 56.8% 542% 54.0% 60.2% 69.0% 52.0% 76.0% 74.0% 66.0% 77.0% 81.6% 83.8% 67.0%

No 38.2% 26.9% 43.2% 458% 46.0% 39.8% 31.0% 48.0% 24.0% 26.0% 34.0% 23.0% 18.4% 16.2% 33.0%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-6. Fire services

Yes 5% 115% 81% 103% 6.0% 93% 11.0% 13.7% 8.0% 6.0% 4.0% 9.0% 9.7% 7.6% 8.6%

No 94.1% 885% 919% 89.7% 94.0% 90.7% 89.0% 86.3% 92.0% 94.0% 96.0% 91.0% 90.3% 92.4% 91.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-32



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-7. Solid waste services (e.q. garbage & recycling collection)

Yes 74.5% 76.0% 748% 70.1% 61.0% 685% 78.0% 70.6% 80.0% 76.0% 71.0% 84.0% 81.6% 76.2% 74.4%

No 255% 24.0% 252% 29.9% 39.0% 315% 22.0% 29.4% 20.0% 24.0% 29.0% 16.0% 18.4% 23.8% 25.6%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-8. Land use, planning, & zoning

Yes 98% 17.3% 63% 93% 9.0% 157% 10.0% 8.8% 10.0% 7.0% 9.0% 10.0% 14.6% 14.3% 10.8%

No 90.2% 82.7% 93.7% 90.7% 91.0% 84.3% 90.0% 91.2% 90.0% 93.0% 91.0% 90.0% 854% 85.7% 89.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-33



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

08-9. Maintenance of infrastructure (e.qg. City streets & sidewalks)

Yes 46.1% 48.1% 37.8% 32.7% 32.0% 46.3% 33.0% 31.4% 56.0% 55.0% 47.0% 52.0% 50.5% 62.9% 45.0%

No 53.9% 51.9% 622% 67.3% 68.0% 53.7% 67.0% 68.6% 44.0% 45.0% 53.0% 48.0% 49.5% 37.1% 55.0%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-10. Parks & recreation system

Yes 549% 644% 523% 402% 39.0% 55.6% 41.0% 422% 66.0% 53.0% 54.0% 48.0% 62.1% 79.0% 53.7%

No 451% 35.6% 47.7% 59.8% 61.0% 444% 59.0% 57.8% 34.0% 47.0% 46.0% 52.0% 37.9% 21.0% 46.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-34



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-11. Police services

Yes 26.5% 423% 37.8% 29.9% 32.0% 454% 40.0% 382% 34.0% 24.0% 25.0% 37.0% 24.3% 27.6% 33.2%

No 735% 57.7% 622% 70.1% 68.0% 54.6% 60.0% 61.8% 66.0% 76.0% 75.0% 63.0% 75.7% 72.4% 66.8%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-12. Public information services

Yes 17.6% 30.8% 31.5% 34.6% 29.0% 29.6% 28.0% 422% 20.0% 26.0% 17.0% 15.0% 17.5% 17.1% 25.5%

No 824% 69.2% 685% 654% 71.0% 704% 72.0% 57.8% 80.0% 74.0% 83.0% 850% 825% 82.9% 74.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-35



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-13. Public library services

Yes 314% 41.3% 36.9% 383% 38.0% 435% 40.0% 44.1% 43.0% 47.0% 42.0% 42.0% 32.0% 35.2% 39.6%

No 68.6% 58.7% 63.1% 61.7% 62.0% 56.5% 60.0% 559% 57.0% 53.0% 58.0% 58.0% 68.0% 64.8% 60.4%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-14. Sewer services (e.g. sanitary sewer/wastewater)

Yes 53.9% 55.8% 48.6% 48.6% 46.0% 53.7% 44.0% 422% 64.0% 58.0% 56.0% 66.0% 64.1% 61.0% 54.4%

No 46.1% 44.2% 51.4% 514% 54.0% 46.3% 56.0% 57.8% 36.0% 42.0% 44.0% 34.0% 359% 39.0% 45.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-36



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-15. Storm drainage

Yes 39.2% 385% 29.7% 29.0% 30.0% 38.9% 42.0% 275% 53.0% 50.0% 43.0% 55.0% 49.5% 41.9% 40.4%

No 60.8% 61.5% 70.3% 71.0% 70.0% 61.1% 58.0% 725% 47.0% 50.0% 57.0% 450% 50.5% 58.1% 59.6%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-16. Traffic signal timing

Yes 50.0% 52.9% 441% 383% 40.0% 49.1% 47.0% 402% 62.0% 59.0% 63.0% 70.0% 61.2% 69.5% 53.2%

No 50.0% 47.1% 559% 61.7% 60.0% 509% 53.0% 59.8% 38.0% 41.0% 37.0% 30.0% 38.8% 30.5% 46.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-37



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-17. Dallas Love Field Airport

Yes 422% 69.2% 33.3% 262% 33.0% 42.6% 32.0% 27.5% 58.0% 53.0% 52.0% 58.0% 71.8% 77.1% 48.2%

No 57.8% 30.8% 66.7% 73.8% 67.0% 57.4% 68.0% 725% 42.0% 47.0% 48.0% 420% 28.2% 22.9% 51.8%

08. Major Cateqgories of City Services. Please indicate if you have used each of the major cateqgories of services listed below during the past 12

months.

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-18. Municipal court services

Yes 16.7% 26.0% 24.3% 18.7% 14.0% 185% 23.0% 304% 20.0% 25.0% 14.0% 9.0% 21.4% 16.2% 19.8%

No 83.3% 740% 757% 81.3% 86.0% 815% 77.0% 69.6% 80.0% 75.0% 86.0% 91.0% 78.6% 83.8% 80.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-38



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-1. Ambulance/emergency medical services
Excellent 25.0% 11.1% 28.6% 66.7% 50.0% 50.0% 42.9% 429% 16.7% 33.3% 85.7% 750% 83.3% 37.5% 44.9%
Good 0.0% 77.8% 57.1% 16.7% 50.0% 0.0% 143% 143% 50.0% 66.7% 143% 0.0% 16.7% 37.5% 32.6%
Fair 50.0% 11.1% 143% 16.7% 0.0% 50.0% 28.6% 28.6% 33.3% 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 250% 18.0%
Poor 250% 00% 00% 0.0% 00% 00% 143% 143% 0.0% 00% 00% 250% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "'don’t know"")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-2. Art & cultural programs/facilities
Excellent 354% 394% 28.1% 30.6% 222% 385% 33.3% 26.8% 403% 39.7% 333% 37.7% 48.7% 42.3% 36.6%
Good 37.5% 535% 46.9% 429% 55.6% 385% 412% 41.5% 452% 51.7% 59.1% 52.5% 42.3% 44.9% 46.7%
Fair 25.0% 7.0% 18.8% 245% 19.4% 20.0% 235% 29.3% 113% 86% 7.6% 9.8% 6.4% 10.3% 14.6%
Poor 21% 00% 63% 20% 28% 31% 20% 24% 32% 00% 00% 00% 26% 2.6% 2.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A -39



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-3. Neighborhood code enforcement (e.qg. high weeds, litter, blight)

Excellent 8.0% 17.9% 91% 118% 00% 40% 38% 125% 8.6% 11.8% 0.0% 25.0% 20.0% 12.5% 10.1%
Good 16.0% 21.4% 21.2% 235% 30.8% 24.0% 23.1% 20.8% 257% 17.6% 385% 37.5% 55.0% 45.8% 27.5%
Fair 32.0% 35.7% 455% 20.6% 30.8% 36.0% 385% 125% 25.7% 29.4% 30.8% 25.0% 15.0% 16.7% 28.6%
Poor 44.0% 25.0% 242% 441% 385% 36.0% 34.6% 54.2% 40.0% 41.2% 30.8% 12.5% 10.0% 25.0% 33.8%

08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "*don't know'")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-4. Customer service provided by City employees

Excellent 31.8% 19.6% 21.3% 23.4% 16.7% 20.8% 26.1% 20.0% 16.4% 225% 25.0% 17.9% 24.5% 24.3% 22.0%
Good 31.8% 39.1% 319% 447% 357% 47.2% 34.8% 356% 50.9% 325% 55.6% 53.8% 40.8% 21.6% 39.9%
Fair 20.5% 26.1% 340% 234% 28.6% 20.8% 19.6% 33.3% 182% 20.0% 13.9% 10.3% 30.6% 29.7% 23.7%
Poor 15.9% 152% 12.8% 85% 19.0% 11.3% 19.6% 11.1% 145% 25.0% 56% 17.9% 41% 24.3% 14.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-40
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08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-5. Drinking water
Excellent 246% 125% 20.0% 185% 17.3% 11.9% 234% 9.8% 21.6% 31.9% 305% 250% 29.3% 20.7% 21.6%
Good 52.6% 444% 40.0% 61.1% 48.1% 39.0% 32.8% 451% 581% 36.2% 49.2% 46.1% 43.9% 54.0% 46.5%
Fair 15.8% 29.2% 36.7% 14.8% 26.9% 40.7% 26.6% 27.5% 10.8% 275% 13.6% 18.4% 183% 17.2% 22.7%
Poor 70% 139% 33% 56% 7.7% 85% 172% 176% 95% 43% 6.8% 105% 85% 8.0% 9.2%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without ""don't know'")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-6. Fire services
Excellent 66.7% 455% 625% 62.5% 33.3% 55.6% 77.8% 182% 57.1% 33.3% 100.0% 71.4% 70.0% 60.0% 56.1%
Good 33.3% 36.4% 125% 25.0% 50.0% 333% 00% 727% 429% 50.0% 0.0% 28.6% 20.0% 40.0% 32.7%
Fair 0.0% 18.2% 25.0% 0.0% 16.7% 11.1% 222% 9.1% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 9.3%
Poor 0.0% 0.0% 00% 125% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 00% 0.0% 16.7% 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 41
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08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-7. Solid waste services (e.g. garbage & recycling collection)
Excellent 284% 333% 228% 23.2% 23.7% 403% 384% 22.7% 50.6% 31.4% 30.9% 33.8% 40.5% 23.1% 32.0%
Good 446% 37.5% 45.6% 50.7% 441% 375% 41.1% 43.9% 27.8% 343% 485% 475% 39.3% 52.6% 42.4%
Fair 135% 194% 16.5% 18.8% 254% 18.1% 9.6% 24.2% 11.4% 27.1% 16.2% 11.3% 143% 19.2% 17.2%
Poor 135% 9.7% 152% 72% 6.8% 42% 11.0% 9.1% 101% 7.1% 44% 75% 6.0% 5.1% 8.4%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without ""don't know'")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-8. Land use, planning, & zoning
Excellent 0.0% 16.7% 20.0% 28.6% 11.1% 118% 250% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 0.0% 125% 25.0% 0.0% 12.2%
Good 30.0% 11.1% 0.0% 28.6% 44.4% 235% 375% 28.6% 500% 0.0% 375% 250% 33.3% 13.3% 25.9%
Fair 10.0% 44.4% 20.0% 143% 11.1% 29.4% 125% 429% 30.0% 20.0% 25.0% 50.0% 33.3% 33.3% 28.8%
Poor 60.0% 27.8% 60.0% 28.6% 33.3% 353% 250% 28.6% 20.0% 40.0% 375% 125% 8.3% 53.3% 33.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-42



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-9. Maintenance of infrastructure (e.g. City streets & sidewalks)
Excellent 43% 4.0% 128% 172% 34% 6.1% 67% 00% 00% 6.0% 00% 60% 4.0% 32% 4.9%
Good 283% 6.0% 12.8% 31.0% 20.7% 102% 26.7% 185% 14.8% 26.0% 21.7% 32.0% 18.0% 9.5% 19.0%
Fair 23.9% 440% 333% 17.2% 20.7% 28.6% 13.3% 29.6% 31.5% 28.0% 41.3% 44.0% 34.0% 38.1% 32.0%
Poor 435% 46.0% 41.0% 345% 552% 55.1% 53.3% 51.9% 53.7% 40.0% 37.0% 18.0% 44.0% 49.2% 44.1%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without ""don't know'")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-10. Parks & recreation system
Excellent 74% 17.7% 11.1% 17.9% 158% 109% 26.8% 7.9% 20.3% 30.0% 23.1% 283% 22.6% 22.5% 18.9%
Good 63.0% 53.2% 574% 51.3% 52.6% 47.3% 488% 44.7% 50.0% 32.0% 55.8% 56.5% 56.5% 58.8% 52.5%
Fair 24.1% 274% 22.2% 256% 21.1% 236% 17.1% 289% 26.6% 28.0% 173% 152% 145% 17.5% 21.9%
Poor 56% 1.6% 93% 51% 105% 182% 7.3% 184% 3.1% 10.0% 38% 00% 65% 1.3% 6.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-43
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08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

08-11. Police services

Excellent 23.1% 28.6% 175% 17.2% 30.0% 13.3% 21.2% 243% 29.4% 238% 41.7% 343% 240% 17.9% 24.3%
Good 346% 357% 400% 37.9% 333% 422% 394% 27.0% 32.4% 33.3% 375% 457% 60.0% 32.1% 37.9%
Fair 23.1% 214% 175% 27.6% 26.7% 222% 121% 243% 235% 95% 4.2% 14.3% 12.0% 17.9% 18.9%
Poor 19.2% 143% 25.0% 17.2% 10.0% 222% 27.3% 243% 147% 333% 16.7% 57% 4.0% 32.1% 18.9%

08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "*don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q8-12. Public information services

Excellent 125% 31.0% 14.7% 25.0% 115% 13.3% 20.8% 184% 118% 4.0% 17.6% 143% 16.7% 11.1% 16.6%
Good 50.0% 345% 47.1% 50.0% 50.0% 50.0% 45.8% 421% 52.9% 44.0% 52.9% 429% 44.4% 44.4% 46.2%
Fair 313% 17.2% 353% 21.9% 192% 20.0% 25.0% 23.7% 353% 32.0% 29.4% 21.4% 33.3% 27.8% 26.0%
Poor 6.3% 17.2% 29% 3.1% 192% 16.7% 83% 158% 0.0% 20.0% 0.0% 21.4% 56% 16.7% 11.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-44



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-13. Public library services
Excellent 26.7% 46.3% 36.8% 40.5% 48.6% 545% 351% 42.5% 41.5% 409% 41.0% 42.5% 56.7% 44.4% 42.9%
Good 533% 36.6% 52.6% 432% 43.2% 27.3% 432% 37.5% 415% 40.9% 43.6% 45.0% 40.0% 47.2% 42.1%
Fair 133% 122% 53% 162% 2.7% 182% 189% 175% 14.6% 182% 154% 75% 33% 5.6% 12.4%
Poor 6.7% 49% 53% 00% 54% 00% 27% 25% 24% 00% 00% 50% 00% 28% 2.6%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "'don’t know"")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-14. Sewer services (e.g. sanitary sewer/wastewater)
Excellent 29.2% 21.4% 25.0% 20.9% 12.8% 393% 29.7% 16.2% 16.9% 30.9% 28.0% 250% 19.7% 23.6% 24.4%
Good 542% 51.8% 41.7% 558% 61.5% 44.6% 459% 48.6% 64.4% 52.7% 54.0% 54.7% 60.7% 63.6% 54.2%
Fair 125% 23.2% 25.0% 16.3% 12.8% 143% 135% 189% 11.9% 145% 14.0% 17.2% 16.4% 9.1% 15.8%
Poor 42% 36% 83% 7.0% 128% 18% 108% 162% 6.8% 18% 4.0% 31% 33% 3.6% 5.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-45
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08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-15. Storm drainage
Excellent 30.6% 18.4% 226% 17.2% 148% 282% 231% 74% 7.8% 27.7% 15.0% 20.8% 19.6% 9.8% 18.9%
Good 44.4% 342% 38.7% 345% 40.7% 56.4% 359% 444% 49.0% 447% 475% 453% 47.8% 46.3% 44.1%
Fair 22.2% 395% 226% 345% 259% 128% 128% 222% 31.4% 128% 175% 245% 23.9% 26.8% 23.4%
Poor 28% 79% 16.1% 13.8% 185% 2.6% 28.2% 25.9% 118% 149% 20.0% 94% 8.7% 17.1% 13.6%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "'don’t know"")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-16. Traffic signal timing
Excellent 85% 94% 11.1% 7.7% 108% 120% 159% 125% 6.6% 6.9% 10.7% 13.0% 7.0% 8.7% 9.9%
Good 42.6% 39.6% 31.1% 48.7% 37.8% 38.0% 34.1% 30.0% 328% 43.1% 44.6% 522% 43.9% 40.6% 40.4%
Fair 34.0% 37.7% 40.0% 282% 27.0% 34.0% 295% 37.5% 41.0% 37.9% 26.8% 18.8% 31.6% 30.4% 32.3%
Poor 149% 132% 17.8% 154% 243% 16.0% 20.5% 20.0% 19.7% 12.1% 17.9% 159% 175% 20.3% 17.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A -46
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08. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-17. Dallas Love Field Airport
Excellent 525% 60.3% 47.1% 304% 41.4% 462% 61.3% 20.0% 44.4% 549% 36.0% 46.4% 56.3% 51.9% 48.6%
Good 425% 324% 47.1% 56.5% 44.8% 41.0% 22.6% 56.0% 50.0% 39.2% 52.0% 41.1% 36.6% 44.3% 42.3%
Fair 500 44% 29% 87% 103% 128% 9.7% 240% 56% 59% 120% 125% 42% 3.8% 7.7%
Poor 0.0% 29% 29% 43% 34% 00% 65% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 28% 0.0% 1.4%
Q8. Then, rate the City's overall performance in that service by circling the corresponding number. (without ""don't know'")
N=1339 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q8-18. Municipal court services
Excellent 21.4% 21.7% 25.0% 29.4% 16.7% 25.0% 27.3% 143% 00% 83% 28.6% 11.1% 15.0% 11.8% 18.3%
Good 57.1% 21.7% 41.7% 353% 25.0% 40.0% 40.9% 28.6% 52.6% 25.0% 28.6% 222% 45.0% 52.9% 36.9%
Fair 14.3% 34.8% 25.0% 235% 33.3% 20.0% 27.3% 46.4% 26.3% 41.7% 35.7% 55.6% 35.0% 29.4% 31.9%
Poor 71% 21.7% 83% 11.8% 25.0% 150% 45% 10.7% 21.1% 250% 7.1% 111% 50% 59% 12.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-47
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09. Which FOUR of the services listed in Question 8 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 4)

N=1442

Q9. Sum of top 4 choices

Ambulance/emergency
medical services

Art & cultural programs/
facilities

Neighborhood code
enforcement (e.g. high weeds,
litter, blight)

Customer service provided by
City employees

Drinking water
Fire services

Solid waste services (e.g.
garbage & recycling collection)

Land use, planning, & zoning

Maintenance of infrastructure
(e.g. City streets & sidewalks)

District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
147% 18.3% 26.1% 16.8% 23.0% 157% 25.0% 265% 17.0% 21.0% 22.0% 31.0% 14.6% 21.0% 20.9%
108% 16.3% 8.1% 2.8% 10.0% 157% 7.0% 49% 10.0% 14.0% 8.0% 11.0% 13.6% 17.1% 10.7%
353% 32.7% 37.8% 43.0% 35.0% 36.1% 36.0% 28.4% 29.0% 20.0% 19.0% 20.0% 18.4% 21.0% 29.5%
11.8% 14.4% 17.1% 13.1% 11.0% 16.7% 14.0% 14.7% 7.0% 11.0% 14.0% 5.0% 13.6% 15.2% 12.8%
29.4% 32.7% 27.0% 21.5% 29.0% 29.6% 35.0% 26.5% 26.0% 33.0% 29.0% 34.0% 27.2% 24.8% 28.8%
78% 16.3% 18.0% 8.4% 16.0% 11.1% 15.0% 12.7% 17.0% 15.0% 30.0% 24.0% 16.5% 16.2% 16.0%
27.5% 17.3% 12.6% 11.2% 14.0% 13.0% 13.0% 225% 14.0% 20.0% 16.0% 19.0% 20.4% 13.3% 16.6%
16.7% 20.2% 16.2% 19.6% 9.0% 13.9% 16.0% 8.8% 14.0% 12.0% 14.0% 13.0% 16.5% 22.9% 15.3%
52.0% 62.5% 52.3% 52.3% 47.0% 51.9% 49.0% 49.0% 62.0% 50.0% 58.0% 46.0% 66.0% 70.5% 54.9%
A-48

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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09. Which FOUR of the services listed in Question 8 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 4) (cont.)

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q9. Sum of top 4 choices (cont.)
Parks & recreation system 21.6% 192% 126% 159% 17.0% 185% 11.0% 9.8% 19.0% 22.0% 17.0% 14.0% 24.3% 23.8% 17.5%
Police services 43.1% 56.7% 53.2% 54.2% 39.0% 46.3% 53.0% 47.1% 58.0% 53.0% 60.0% 56.0% 56.3% 61.9% 52.7%
Public information services 49% 6.7% 63% 103% 7.0% 65% 80% 39% 3.0% 6.0% 20% 40% 78% 7.6% 6.0%
Public library services 59% 29% 81% 56% 50% 74% 50% 39% 100% 9.0% 8.0% 50% 87% 11.4% 6.9%
Sewer services (e.g. sanitary
sewer/wastewater) 98% 6.7% 99% 103% 7.0% 83% 11.0% 78% 50% 9.0% 6.0% 12.0% 87% 8.6% 8.6%
Storm drainage 6.9% 6.7% 54% 112% 6.0% 6.5% 11.0% 108% 11.0% 13.0% 11.0% 11.0% 13.6% 13.3% 9.8%
Traffic signal timing 20.6% 231% 18.0% 17.8% 14.0% 139% 12.0% 147% 17.0% 21.0% 17.0% 23.0% 19.4% 22.9% 18.2%
Dallas Love Field Airport 1.0% 58% 27% 09% 20% 37% 20% 20% 40% 50% 40% 50% 39% 3.8% 3.3%
Municipal court services 49% 38% 63% 47% 40% 83% 6.0% 78% 4.0% 60% 3.0% 30% 29% 2.9% 4.9%
None chosen 13.7% 7.7% 9.9% 17.8% 21.0% 16.7% 13.0% 19.6% 12.0% 11.0% 13.0% 12.0% 6.8% 4.8% 12.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-49
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010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q10-1. Crime prevention

Yes 18.6% 22.1% 19.8% 19.6% 19.0% 23.1% 24.0% 245% 22.0% 250% 18.0% 26.0% 14.6% 22.9% 21.4%

No 814% 779% 802% 804% 81.0% 76.9% 76.0% 755% 78.0% 75.0% 82.0% 74.0% 854% 77.1% 78.6%

010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q10-2. Traffic enforcement

Yes 15.7% 18.3% 13.5% 20.6% 13.0% 194% 19.0% 26.5% 26.0% 25.0% 20.0% 22.0% 14.6% 17.1% 19.3%

No 84.3% 81.7% 86.5% 79.4% 87.0% 80.6% 81.0% 735% 74.0% 75.0% 80.0% 78.0% 854% 82.9% 80.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-50
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010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District

Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q10-3. Efforts by police to fight crime in your neighborhood
Yes 304% 32.7% 29.7% 22.4% 21.0% 32.4% 32.0% 28.4% 37.0% 42.0% 22.0% 38.0% 32.0% 31.4% 30.8%
No 69.6% 67.3% 70.3% 77.6% 79.0% 67.6% 68.0% 71.6% 63.0% 58.0% 78.0% 62.0% 68.0% 68.6% 69.2%
010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q10-4. Efforts by police to effectively deal with problems in your neighborhood
Yes 33.3% 34.6% 28.8% 27.1% 21.0% 343% 320% 33.3% 37.0% 350% 25.0% 38.0% 26.2% 29.5% 31.1%
No 66.7% 65.4% 71.2% 729% 79.0% 657% 68.0% 66.7% 63.0% 65.0% 75.0% 62.0% 73.8% 70.5% 68.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 51
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010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q10-5. Response time of police to emergency calls

Yes 27.5% 25.0% 30.6% 29.0% 25.0% 37.0% 37.0% 382% 23.0% 24.0% 16.0% 22.0% 16.5% 20.0% 26.6%

No 725% 75.0% 694% 71.0% 750% 63.0% 63.0% 61.8% 77.0% 76.0% 84.0% 78.0% 83.5% 80.0% 73.4%

010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q10-6. Response time of fire to emergency calls

Yes 6.9% 14.4% 16.2% 150% 17.0% 17.6% 17.0% 235% 12.0% 13.0% 8.0% 13.0% 9.7% 6.7% 13.6%

No 93.1% 85.6% 83.8% 850% 83.0% 824% 83.0% 765% 88.0% 87.0% 92.0% 87.0% 90.3% 93.3% 86.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-52
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010. Public Safety Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q10-7. Fire prevention & education

Yes 108% 6.7% 9.0% 15.0% 12.0% 14.8% 11.0% 14.7% 10.0% 120% 9.0% 7.0% 19% 4.8% 9.9%

No 89.2% 93.3% 91.0% 85.0% 88.0% 852% 89.0% 853% 90.0% 88.0% 91.0% 93.0% 98.1% 95.2% 90.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-53



010. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'"don't know"")

2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

Total

2

District District District District

4

District District District District

District

10

District

11

N=1442

District

1

Q10-1. Crime prevention
Excellent 18.6%
Good 25.6%
Fair 27.9%
Poor 27.9%

010. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")

4.1%

30.6%

28.6%

36.7%

8.8%

28.1%

40.4%

22.8%

12.0%

30.0%

34.0%

24.0%

14.0%

41.9%

23.3%

20.9%

9.1%

31.2%

31.8%

27.9%

Total

District District District District District

2

4

District District District District

District

10

District

11

N=1442

1
Q10-2. Traffic enforcement
Excellent 6.7%
Good 24.4%
Fair 33.3%
Poor 35.6%

10.6%

31.9%

36.2%

21.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

10.9%

32.7%

34.5%

21.8%

15.1%

28.3%

32.1%

24.5%

6.4%

44.7%

31.9%

17.0%

8.2%

32.4%

37.1%

22.3%
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010. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q10-3. Efforts by police to fight crime in your neighborhood
Excellent 189% 18.0% 12.7% 9.7% 91% 147% 82% 123% 125% 21.0% 17.8% 33.3% 255% 14.0% 16.0%
Good 415% 26.2% 26.8% 258% 32.7% 235% 27.9% 175% 44.6% 33.9% 46.7% 43.1% 40.0% 36.0% 32.6%
Fair 17.0% 328% 225% 40.3% 20.0% 324% 295% 28.1% 26.8% 29.0% 20.0% 17.6% 21.8% 36.0% 27.0%
Poor 22.6% 23.0% 38.0% 242% 382% 294% 344% 421% 16.1% 16.1% 156% 59% 12.7% 14.0% 24.4%
Q10. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q10-4. Efforts by police to effectively deal with problems in your neighborhood
Excellent 20.8% 15.0% 123% 9.5% 125% 139% 9.8% 10.0% 18.6% 14.8% 159% 34.0% 224% 17.0% 15.8%
Good 34.0% 26.7% 30.8% 31.7% 26.8% 222% 295% 16.7% 33.9% 33.3% 50.0% 34.0% 429% 23.4% 30.5%
Fair 20.8% 28.3% 215% 333% 19.6% 27.8% 23.0% 333% 27.1% 352% 205% 22.6% 14.3% 42.6% 26.6%
Poor 245% 30.0% 354% 254% 41.1% 36.1% 37.7% 40.0% 20.3% 16.7% 13.6% 94% 204% 17.0% 27.1%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-55
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010. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 11 12 13 14
Q10-5. Response time of police to emergency calls
Excellent 146% 18.6% 18.8% 13.3% 14.0% 25.7% 235% 20.6% 14.7% 15.5%
Good 29.2% 25.6% 17.2% 30.0% 21.1% 40.0% 38.2% 29.4% 29.4% 26.6%
Fair 29.2% 209% 21.9% 28.3% 24.6% 114% 17.6% 29.4% 20.6% 25.2%
Poor 27.1% 349% 422% 28.3% 40.4% 229% 20.6% 20.6% 35.3% 32.7%
Q10. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 11 12 13 14
Q10-6. Response time of fire to emergency calls
Excellent 33.3% 344% 412% 29.2% 28.6% 60.9% 29.2% 522% 27.8% 35.6%
Good 53.3% 40.6% 255% 41.7% 31.0% 21.7% 625% 39.1% 55.6% 39.2%
Fair 10.0% 15.6% 19.6% 22.9% 33.3% 174% 42% 87% 11.1% 18.9%
Poor 33% 94% 13.7% 63% 7.1% 0.0% 42% 00% 5.6% 6.3%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 56
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010. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q10-7. Fire prevention & education

Excellent 276% 16.0% 21.7% 25.0% 154% 25.6% 19.1% 10.0% 23.8% 23.5% 58.8% 389% 25.0% 15.0% 23.1%
Good 48.3% 40.0% 30.4% 41.7% 385% 35.9% 31.9% 40.0% 33.3% 382% 41.2% 50.0% 50.0% 60.0% 39.6%
Fair 20.7% 28.0% 28.3% 20.8% 359% 20.5% 27.7% 40.0% 19.0% 20.6% 0.0% 5.6% 25.0% 20.0% 24.0%
Poor 34% 16.0% 19.6% 125% 10.3% 17.9% 21.3% 10.0% 23.8% 17.6% 0.0% 56% 0.0% 5.0% 13.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-57



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

011. Which TWO of the public safety services listed in Question 10 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 2)

N=1442

Q11. Sum of top 2 choices

Crime prevention
Traffic enforcement

Efforts by police to fight
crime in your neighborhood

Efforts by police to
effectively deal with problems
in your neighborhood

Response time of police to
emergency calls

Response time of fire to
emergency calls

Fire prevention & education

None chosen

District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
451% 53.8% 51.4% 421% 41.0% 50.9% 48.0% 46.1% 55.0% 61.0% 61.0% 49.0% 53.4% 56.2% 51.0%
157% 10.6% 9.0% 14.0% 11.0% 11.1% 9.0% 59% 12.0% 13.0% 18.0% 10.0% 10.7% 6.7% 11.2%
29.4% 35.6% 36.0% 16.8% 40.0% 315% 36.0% 31.4% 30.0% 31.0% 24.0% 29.0% 28.2% 24.8% 30.2%
17.6% 35.6% 20.7% 33.6% 24.0% 33.3% 31.0% 16.7% 15.0% 21.0% 12.0% 17.0% 19.4% 24.8% 23.1%
31.4% 35.6% 38.7% 32.7% 26.0% 324% 28.0% 30.4% 37.0% 32.0% 38.0% 41.0% 40.8% 41.0% 34.7%
59% 7.7% 144% 112% 9.0% 83% 8.0% 9.8% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 18.0% 13.6% 13.3% 10.7%
59% 58% 27% 56% 6.0% 65% 50% 29% 40% 80% 50% 80% 49% 6.7% 5.5%
21.6% 6.7% 12.6% 18.7% 20.0% 12.0% 17.0% 255% 15.0% 12.0% 15.0% 13.0% 12.6% 12.4% 15.3%
A -58

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-1. City parks

Yes 66.7% 69.2% 685% 57.0% 550% 685% 56.0% 52.0% 74.0% 62.0% 66.0% 540% 68.0% 85.7% 64.6%

No 33.3% 30.8% 31.5% 43.0% 45.0% 31.5% 44.0% 48.0% 26.0% 38.0% 34.0% 46.0% 32.0% 14.3% 35.4%

012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-2. Recreation programs or classes

Yes 13.7% 13.5% 16.2% 19.6% 16.0% 148% 18.0% 14.7% 14.0% 13.0% 11.0% 12.0% 8.7% 14.3% 14.3%

No 86.3% 86.5% 83.8% 80.4% 84.0% 852% 82.0% 853% 86.0% 87.0% 89.0% 88.0% 91.3% 85.7% 85.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-59
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-3. Range/variety of recreation programs & classes

Yes 10.8% 12.5% 153% 159% 9.0% 13.9% 13.0% 98% 9.0% 11.0% 9.0% 100% 9.7% 8.6% 11.3%

No 89.2% 87.5% 84.7% 84.1% 91.0% 86.1% 87.0% 90.2% 91.0% 89.0% 91.0% 90.0% 90.3% 91.4% 88.7%

012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-4. Recreation centers/facilities

Yes 26.5% 22.1% 315% 30.8% 23.0% 29.6% 22.0% 235% 26.0% 25.0% 28.0% 20.0% 17.5% 24.8% 25.1%

No 735% 77.9% 685% 69.2% 77.0% 704% 78.0% 765% 74.0% 75.0% 72.0% 80.0% 82.5% 752% 74.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-60
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District

Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-5. Accessibility of parks
Yes 47.1% 55.8% 41.4% 38.3% 43.0% 52.8% 45.0% 40.2% 68.0% 53.0% 52.0% 52.0% 57.3% 61.0% 50.4%
No 52.9% 44.2% 58.6% 61.7% 57.0% 47.2% 55.0% 59.8% 32.0% 47.0% 48.0% 48.0% 42.7% 39.0% 49.6%
0Q12. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-6. Accessibility of recreation centers/facilities
Yes 343% 26.9% 342% 26.2% 28.0% 343% 26.0% 26.5% 33.0% 28.0% 36.0% 27.0% 24.3% 25.7% 29.3%
No 65.7% 73.1% 65.8% 73.8% 72.0% 657% 74.0% 73.5% 67.0% 72.0% 64.0% 73.0% 757% 74.3% 70.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 61
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District

Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-7. Appearance/maintenance of parks
Yes 549% 58.7% 42.3% 37.4% 450% 51.9% 43.0% 46.1% 67.0% 51.0% 51.0% 60.0% 57.3% 71.4% 52.6%
No 451% 41.3% 57.7% 62.6% 55.0% 48.1% 57.0% 53.9% 33.0% 49.0% 49.0% 40.0% 42.7% 28.6% 47.4%
0Q12. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-8. Appearance/maintenance of recreation centers/facilities
Yes 30.4% 25.0% 29.7% 29.0% 24.0% 36.1% 29.0% 324% 31.0% 26.0% 31.0% 33.0% 24.3% 20.0% 28.6%
No 69.6% 75.0% 70.3% 71.0% 76.0% 63.9% 71.0% 67.6% 69.0% 74.0% 69.0% 67.0% 757% 80.0% 71.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-62
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District

Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-9. Outdoor athletic facilities (soccer/baseball fields, tennis courts)
Yes 225% 28.8% 15.3% 19.6% 19.0% 27.8% 20.0% 19.6% 32.0% 22.0% 21.0% 21.0% 27.2% 23.8% 22.8%
No 775% 71.2% 84.7% 80.4% 81.0% 72.2% 80.0% 80.4% 68.0% 78.0% 79.0% 79.0% 72.8% 76.2% 77.2%
0Q12. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-10. Walking trails in City
Yes 49.0% 61.5% 41.4% 43.0% 32.0% 49.1% 35.0% 28.4% 62.0% 46.0% 50.0% 52.0% 53.4% 77.1% 48.6%
No 51.0% 38.5% 58.6% 57.0% 68.0% 50.9% 65.0% 71.6% 38.0% 54.0% 50.0% 48.0% 46.6% 22.9% 51.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-63
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-11. Outdoor swimming facilities

Yes 78% 9.6% 54% 112% 9.0% 17.6% 11.0% 147% 8.0% 100% 6.0% 3.0% 58% 57% 8.9%

No 92.2% 90.4% 94.6% 88.8% 91.0% 824% 89.0% 853% 92.0% 90.0% 94.0% 97.0% 94.2% 94.3% 91.1%

012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-12. Ease of reqgistering for City recreation programs/events

Yes 15.7% 17.3% 20.7% 224% 13.0% 13.0% 19.0% 15.7% 21.0% 12.0% 16.0% 14.0% 7.8% 10.5% 15.6%

No 84.3% 82.7% 793% 776% 87.0% 87.0% 81.0% 843% 79.0% 88.0% 84.0% 86.0% 92.2% 89.5% 84.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-64
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012. Parks and Recreation. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-13. City golf courses

Yes 6.9% 58% 54% 93% 9.0% 74% 9.0% 49% 120% 7.0% 8.0% 7.0% 19.4% 12.4% 8.8%

No 93.1% 942% 94.6% 90.7% 91.0% 92.6% 91.0% 951% 88.0% 93.0% 92.0% 93.0% 80.6% 87.6% 91.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-65
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012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-1. City parks
Excellent 83% 18.3% 157% 20.8% 23.9% 20.5% 16.2% 159% 134% 19.7% 25.7% 328% 17.8% 18.7% 18.9%
Good 65.3% 61.0% 47.0% 514% 418% 47.0% 50.0% 41.3% 63.4% 549% 59.5% 50.8% 57.5% 69.2% 54.8%
Fair 22.2% 18.3% 31.3% 222% 34.3% 21.7% 30.9% 33.3% 20.7% 225% 14.9% 164% 19.2% 11.0% 22.5%
Poor 42% 24% 6.0% 56% 0.0% 108% 29% 95% 24% 28% 00% 00% 55% 11% 3.8%
Q12. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-2. Recreation programs or classes
Excellent 148% 20.0% 9.8% 14.6% 21.2% 152% 79% 57% 17.4% 30.0% 450% 185% 21.1% 18.2% 17.1%
Good 51.9% 40.0% 36.6% 43.9% 36.4% 36.4% 50.0% 429% 43.5% 36.7% 45.0% 40.7% 52.6% 54.5% 43.0%
Fair 25.9% 40.0% 39.0% 293% 36.4% 27.3% 31.6% 343% 21.7% 30.0% 50% 333% 158% 27.3% 29.8%
Poor 74% 0.0% 14.6% 122% 6.1% 21.2% 105% 171% 174% 33% 50% 74% 105% 0.0% 10.1%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 66
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012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

Q12-3. Range/variety of recreation programs & classes

Excellent 83% 174% 83% 103% 21.9%
Good 458% 47.8% 47.2% 46.2% 25.0%
Fair 41.7% 34.8% 25.0% 35.9% 43.8%
Poor 42% 00% 194% 7.7% 9.4%

012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

15.3%

43.4%

30.4%

10.9%

Total

District District District District

N=1442

District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5

Q12-4. Recreation centers/facilities
Excellent 10.5% 10.8% 9.3% 15.4% 21.1%
Good 447% 48.6% 40.7% 50.0% 39.5%
Fair 395% 32.4% 352% 26.9% 31.6%
Poor 53% 8.1% 148% 7.7% 7.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

15.5%

47.5%

27.7%

9.3%
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012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-5. Accessibility of parks
Excellent 19.7% 23.0% 19.1% 152% 20.0% 29.5% 259% 18.3% 23.3% 254% 25.0% 28.8% 17.4% 19.7% 22.2%
Good 50.8% 55.4% 45.6% 56.1% 56.7% 43.6% 44.8% 50.0% 56.2% 49.2% 60.3% 47.5% 63.8% 64.5% 53.4%
Fair 23.0% 14.9% 20.6% 21.2% 20.0% 20.5% 22.4% 250% 15.1% 20.6% 14.7% 22.0% 159% 15.8% 19.2%
Poor 6.6% 6.8% 147% 76% 33% 64% 69% 67% 55% 48% 00% 17% 29% 0.0% 5.2%
Q12. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-6. Accessibility of recreation centers/facilities
Excellent 205% 26.7% 19.7% 158% 19.6% 27.1% 28.6% 4.4% 150% 26.1% 29.2% 25.0% 17.1% 30.6% 21.8%
Good 40.9% 51.1% 426% 57.9% 50.0% 40.7% 38.8% 51.1% 55.0% 457% 54.2% 55.0% 56.1% 58.3% 49.3%
Fair 31.8% 156% 26.2% 21.1% 26.1% 254% 224% 37.8% 25.0% 23.9% 146% 150% 195% 8.3% 22.7%
Poor 6.8% 6.7% 115% 53% 43% 6.8% 102% 6.7% 50% 43% 21% 50% 73% 2.8% 6.2%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A -68
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012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

Q12-7. Appearance/maintenance of parks

Excellent 7.2% 13.9% 141% 22.1% 20.3%
Good 53.6% 62.0% 39.4% 485% 42.2%
Fair 348% 203% 352% 20.6% 34.4%
Poor 43% 38% 113% 88% 3.1%

012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442

17.8%

49.6%

26.5%

6.1%

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

Q12-8. Appearance/maintenance of recreation centers/facilities

Excellent 11.1% 159% 13.1% 21.8% 15.2%
Good 444% 455% 42.6% 47.3% 45.7%
Fair 37.8% 364% 31.1% 255% 34.8%
Poor 6.7% 23% 131% 55% 4.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

16.5%

47.1%

29.5%

6.9%
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012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-9. Outdoor athletic facilities (soccer/baseball fields, tennis courts)
Excellent 11.1% 20.0% 4.3% 14.0% 128% 193% 7.0% 27% 98% 205% 222% 25.7% 122% 12.2% 13.7%
Good 41.7% 60.0% 38.3% 442% 333% 38.6% 55.8% 459% 488% 46.2% 41.7% 429% 34.1% 58.5% 44.9%
Fair 36.1% 10.0% 38.3% 34.9% 385% 28.1% 27.9% 351% 31.7% 282% 33.3% 229% 415% 26.8% 31.0%
Poor 11.1% 100% 19.1% 7.0% 154% 14.0% 93% 162% 9.8% 51% 28% 86% 122% 24% 10.4%
Q12. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-10. Walking trails in City
Excellent 19.0% 312% 12.1% 24.6% 21.2% 16.9% 151% 11.1% 254% 20.7% 224% 20.7% 19.7% 24.7% 20.8%
Good 48.3% 49.4% 40.9% 36.1% 34.6% 41.6% 54.7% 444% 478% 43.1% 58.6% 60.3% 54.1% 55.3% 47.9%
Fair 25.9% 16.9% 30.3% 27.9% 28.8% 29.9% 189% 333% 19.4% 31.0% 121% 121% 19.7% 17.6% 22.9%
Poor 6.9% 26% 16.7% 115% 154% 11.7% 11.3% 111% 75% 52% 69% 69% 6.6% 2.4% 8.4%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-70



012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-11. Outdoor swimming facilities
Excellent 53% 45% 3.1% 133% 9.7% 158% 29% 33% 5.6% 28.0% 154% 63% 6.3% 11.1% 9.3%
Good 421% 455% 125% 30.0% 323% 34.2% 353% 36.7% 222% 28.0% 53.8% 50.0% 31.3% 11.1% 32.7%
Fair 21.1% 36.4% 28.1% 233% 25.8% 10.5% 44.1% 30.0% 38.9% 40.0% 154% 375% 313% 77.8% 30.4%
Poor 31.6% 13.6% 56.3% 33.3% 323% 39.5% 17.6% 30.0% 333% 4.0% 154% 63% 313% 0.0% 27.6%
Q12. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q12-12. Ease of registering for City recreation programs/events
Excellent 8.7% 10.7% 19.5% 14.6% 22.6% 13.8% 13.9% 6.1% 115% 23.3% 27.3% 21.7% 17.6% 26.7% 16.4%
Good 56.5% 39.3% 36.6% 33.3% 29.0% 41.4% 38.9% 33.3% 423% 26.7% 40.9% 435% 29.4% 40.0% 37.3%
Fair 21.7% 25.0% 24.4% 354% 29.0% 20.7% 389% 36.4% 30.8% 36.7% 22.7% 26.1% 353% 13.3% 29.4%
Poor 13.0% 25.0% 19.5% 16.7% 194% 241% 83% 242% 154% 133% 91% 87% 17.6% 20.0% 16.9%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-T71
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012. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q12-13. City golf courses

Excellent 26.7% 105% 8.0% 25.0% 35.0% 292% 154% 56% 30.0% 353% 333% 7.7% 23.1% 33.3% 22.4%
Good 33.3% 57.9% 36.0% 33.3% 20.0% 29.2% 50.0% 38.9% 40.0% 235% 46.7% 69.2% 50.0% 46.7% 40.4%
Fair 40.0% 21.1% 36.0% 25.0% 350% 25.0% 269% 33.3% 150% 235% 20.0% 23.1% 23.1% 20.0% 26.4%
Poor 0.0% 105% 20.0% 16.7% 10.0% 16.7% 7.7% 22.2% 150% 17.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 0.0% 10.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-72
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013. Which THREE of the Park and Recreation services in Question 12 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 3)

N=1442

Q13. Sum of top 3 choices

City parks

Recreation programs or
classes

Range/variety of recreation
programs & classes

Recreation centers/facilities
Accessibility of parks

Accessibility of recreation
centers/facilities

Appearance/maintenance of
parks

Appearance/maintenance of
recreation centers/facilities

Outdoor athletic facilities
(soccer/baseball fields, tennis
courts)

District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

39.2% 48.1% 30.6% 26.2% 34.0% 38.0% 37.0% 28.4% 51.0% 43.0% 39.0% 38.0% 49.5% 54.3% 39.7%
147% 16.3% 144% 16.8% 14.0% 19.4% 13.0% 16.7% 10.0% 19.0% 9.0% 8.0% 6.8% 17.1% 14.0%
12.7% 14.4% 17.1% 13.1% 11.0% 13.0% 10.0% 78% 8.0% 16.0% 13.0% 13.0% 7.8% 8.6% 11.9%
8.8% 125% 24.3% 16.8% 14.0% 14.8% 18.0% 12.7% 12.0% 13.0% 14.0% 15.0% 20.4% 12.4% 15.0%
14.7% 23.1% 12.6% 13.1% 13.0% 13.0% 15.0% 11.8% 22.0% 22.0% 19.0% 19.0% 16.5% 22.9% 16.9%
78% 115% 99% 103% 10.0% 65% 9.0% 59% 4.0% 11.0% 11.0% 8.0% 11.7% 4.8% 8.7%
343% 375% 39.6% 26.2% 24.0% 38.9% 27.0% 30.4% 43.0% 39.0% 33.0% 41.0% 38.8% 51.4% 36.1%
17.6% 10.6% 17.1% 11.2% 8.0% 13.0% 10.0% 12.7% 9.0% 16.0% 14.0% 20.0% 15.5% 12.4% 13.4%

78% 96% 99% 159% 9.0% 11.1% 7.0% 9.8% 11.0% 13.0% 21.0% 17.0% 10.7%  9.5% 11.6%

A-73

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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013. Which THREE of the Park and Recreation services in Question 12 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 3) (cont.)

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q13. Sum of top 3 choices (cont.)
Walking trails in City 39.2% 47.1% 36.0% 30.8% 31.0% 324% 37.0% 31.4% 46.0% 32.0% 44.0% 45.0% 43.7% 62.9% 39.9%
Outdoor swimming facilities 6.9% 9.6% 17.1% 103% 16.0% 14.8% 14.0% 12.7% 80% 6.0% 11.0% 20% 7.8% 6.7% 10.3%
Ease of registering for City
recreation programs/events 6.9% 115% 99% 103% 100% 65% 8.0% 13.7% 3.0% 120% 50% 8.0% 49% 1.9% 8.0%
City golf courses 1.0% 19% 36% 19% 20% 19% 10% 49% 20% 20% 7.0% 4.0% 58% 4.8% 3.1%
None chosen 26.5% 14.4% 17.1% 29.0% 32.0% 22.2% 29.0% 31.4% 22.0% 17.0% 20.0% 18.0% 175% 6.7% 21.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-74
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014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-1. Enforcement at multi-family building conditions

Yes 118% 7.7% 81% 159% 7.0% 93% 11.0% 12.7% 7.0% 160% 80% 9.0% 1.9% 12.4% 9.8%

No 88.2% 92.3% 91.9% 84.1% 93.0% 90.7% 89.0% 87.3% 93.0% 84.0% 92.0% 91.0% 98.1% 87.6% 90.2%

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-2. Enforcement of mowing of weeds & high grass on private property

Yes 15.7% 18.3% 22.5% 33.6% 16.0% 148% 20.0% 19.6% 24.0% 16.0% 10.0% 15.0% 6.8% 18.1% 18.0%

No 84.3% 81.7% 775% 66.4% 84.0% 852% 80.0% 80.4% 76.0% 84.0% 90.0% 850% 93.2% 81.9% 82.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-75



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-3. Enforcement of blighted residential properties

Yes 13.7% 13.5% 13.5% 21.5% 10.0% 13.0% 16.0% 14.7% 18.0% 140% 80% 7.0% 29% 7.6% 12.4%

No 86.3% 86.5% 86.5% 785% 90.0% 87.0% 84.0% 853% 820% 86.0% 92.0% 93.0% 97.1% 92.4% 87.6%

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-4. Enforcement of sign requlations

Yes 13.7% 10.6% 10.8% 23.4% 14.0% 102% 18.0% 14.7% 15.0% 13.0% 6.0% 12.0% 3.9% 11.4% 12.6%

No 86.3% 89.4% 89.2% 76.6% 86.0% 89.8% 82.0% 853% 850% 87.0% 94.0% 88.0% 96.1% 88.6% 87.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-76



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-5. City efforts to remove junk motor vehicles (inoperative) on private property

Yes 20.6% 125% 153% 32.7% 13.0% 7.4% 14.0% 157% 14.0% 17.0% 7.0% 10.0% 7.8% 14.3% 14.4%

No 79.4% 87.5% 84.7% 67.3% 87.0% 926% 86.0% 84.3% 86.0% 83.0% 93.0% 90.0% 922% 85.7% 85.6%

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-6. Enforcement of bulk/brush trash violations

Yes 284% 23.1% 27.0% 374% 24.0% 204% 23.0% 225% 23.0% 27.0% 12.0% 19.0% 11.7% 17.1% 22.6%

No 71.6% 76.9% 73.0% 626% 76.0% 79.6% 77.0% 775% 77.0% 73.0% 88.0% 81.0% 88.3% 82.9% 77.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-T77



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-7. Enforcement of litter on private property

Yes 18.6% 154% 153% 30.8% 14.0% 13.0% 14.0% 16.7% 16.0% 18.0% 9.0% 12.0% 2.9% 14.3% 15.0%

No 81.4% 84.6% 84.7% 69.2% 86.0% 87.0% 86.0% 83.3% 840% 820% 91.0% 88.0% 97.1% 857% 85.0%

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-8. City efforts to survey & abate mosquitos carrying viruses

Yes 20.6% 16.3% 144% 224% 12.0% 17.6% 20.0% 157% 31.0% 25.0% 24.0% 25.0% 22.3% 14.3% 20.0%

No 79.4% 83.7% 856% 77.6% 88.0% 824% 80.0% 84.3% 69.0% 75.0% 76.0% 750% 77.7% 857% 80.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-78



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Code Enforcement Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-9. Enforcement of food safety in restaurants

Yes 16.7% 13.5% 16.2% 19.6% 14.0% 21.3% 14.0% 18.6% 24.0% 250% 23.0% 26.0% 12.6% 20.0% 18.9%

No 83.3% 86.5% 83.8% 80.4% 86.0% 78.7% 86.0% 81.4% 76.0% 750% 77.0% 74.0% 87.4% 80.0% 81.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-79
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014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

District

11

Q14-1. Enforcement at multi-family building conditions

Excellent 45% 87% 00% 45% 8.7%
Good 27.3% 87% 132% 159% 8.7%
Fair 22.7% 39.1% 31.6% 43.2% 34.8%
Poor 455% 435% 55.3% 36.4% 47.8%

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442

11.1%

22.2%

55.6%

11.1%

5.4%

17.7%

38.1%

38.8%

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

District

11

Q14-2. Enforcement of mowing of weeds & high grass on private property

Excellent 32% 11.1% 17% 11.1% 7.1%
Good 355% 30.6% 21.7% 22.2% 19.0%
Fair 38.7% 27.8% 383% 33.3% 28.6%
Poor 22.6% 30.6% 38.3% 33.3% 45.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

8.0%

44.0%

36.0%

12.0%

7.9%

29.1%

33.0%

30.0%



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

District

10

District

12

Q14-3. Enforcement of blighted residential properties

Excellent 00% 37% 41% 74% T7.9%
Good 36.7% 148% 10.2% 24.1% 23.7%
Fair 33.3% 37.0% 30.6% 25.9% 26.3%
Poor 30.0% 444% 551% 42.6% 42.1%

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442

13.3%

16.7%

43.3%

26.7%

10.0%

35.0%

35.0%

20.0%

5.1%

20.7%

33.3%

40.9%

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

District

10

District

12

Q14-4. Enforcement of sign regulations

Excellent 36% 87% 00% 115% 2.6%
Good 28.6% 30.4% 19.6% 23.1% 28.2%
Fair 32.1% 435% 435% 34.6% 20.5%
Poor 35.7% 174% 37.0% 30.8% 48.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

17.2%

31.0%

34.5%

17.2%

8.0%

44.0%

36.0%

12.0%

6.4%

26.9%

34.6%

32.1%



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q14-5. City efforts to remove junk motor vehicles (inoperative) on private property
Excellent 83% 71% 3.6% 113% 111% 48% 45% 23% 10.7% 176% 53% 83% 87% 9.5% 7.9%
Good 27.8% 25.0% 145% 16.1% 13.3% 26.2% 22.7% 16.3% 143% 17.6% 31.6% 33.3% 17.4% 52.4% 21.4%
Fair 222% 39.3% 30.9% 29.0% 22.2% 23.8% 40.9% 30.2% 357% 382% 26.3% 333% 39.1% 23.8% 30.8%
Poor 41.7% 28.6% 50.9% 435% 53.3% 452% 31.8% 51.2% 39.3% 265% 36.8% 25.0% 34.8% 14.3% 39.9%
Q14. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q14-6. Enforcement of bulk/brush trash violations
Excellent 119% 114% 83% 94% 65% 93% 52% 87% 135% 159% 16.7% 182% 0.0% 11.5% 10.0%
Good 429% 28.6% 28.3% 234% 326% 349% 37.9% 21.7% 29.7% 25.0% 33.3% 30.3% 60.0% 26.9% 31.8%
Fair 214% 17.1% 23.3% 29.7% 28.3% 32.6% 259% 28.3% 29.7% 31.8% 25.0% 424% 16.7% 42.3% 27.9%
Poor 23.8% 429% 40.0% 375% 32.6% 23.3% 31.0% 413% 27.0% 27.3% 250% 9.1% 23.3% 19.2% 30.3%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-82



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

6

District

12

Q14-7. Enforcement of litter on private property

Excellent 9.1% 125% 3.8% 6.6% 11.9%
Good 30.3% 28.1% 19.2% 23.0% 21.4%
Fair 27.3% 188% 17.3% 26.2% 26.2%
Poor 33.3% 40.6% 59.6% 44.3% 40.5%

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

7.5%

25.0%

30.0%

37.5%

N=1442

13.0%

34.8%

34.8%

17.4%

6.5%

25.7%

27.3%

40.5%

Total

District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5

District District District District

6

District

12

Q14-8. City efforts to survey & abate mosquitos carrying viruses

Excellent 156% 132% 6.5% 9.6% 10.5%
Good 50.0% 31.6% 26.1% 25.0% 28.9%
Fair 18.8% 28.9% 39.1% 32.7% 21.1%
Poor 15.6% 26.3% 28.3% 32.7% 39.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

16.3%

34.7%

20.4%

28.6%

19.4%

33.3%

30.6%

16.7%

12.2%

33.9%

29.1%

24.8%



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

014. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q14-9. Enforcement of food safety in restaurants

Excellent 34% 16.1% 6.4% 6.7% 105% 15.0% 132% 27% 8.1% 135% 6.9% 143% 7.7% 19.2% 10.1%
Good 345% 355% 29.8% 289% 21.1% 37.5% 342% 16.2% 405% 37.8% 55.2% 45.7% 50.0% 53.8% 36.0%
Fair 345% 226% 21.3% 37.8% 31.6% 275% 342% 37.8% 29.7% 37.8% 345% 343% 346% 7.7% 30.7%
Poor 27.6% 25.8% 42.6% 26.7% 36.8% 20.0% 184% 43.2% 21.6% 108% 34% 57% 7.7% 19.2% 23.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

015. Which TWO of the code enforcement services listed in Question 14 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 2)

N=1442

Q15. Sum of top 2 choices

Enforcement at multi-family
building conditions

Enforcement of mowing of
weeds & high grass on private

property

Enforcement of blighted
residential properties

Enforcement of sign
regulations

City efforts to remove junk
motor vehicles (inoperative)
on private property

Enforcement of bulk/brush
trash violations

Enforcement of litter on
private property

City efforts to survey & abate
mOosquitos carrying viruses

Enforcement of food safety in
restaurants

None chosen

District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

16.7% 18.3% 26.1% 159% 11.0% 185% 9.0% 17.6% 14.0% 31.0% 31.0% 22.0% 11.7% 17.1% 18.6%
9.8% 125% 17.1% 26.2% 8.0% 12.0% 18.0% 20.6% 18.0% 9.0% 13.0% 9.0% 10.7% 8.6% 13.8%
225% 24.0% 252% 16.8% 10.0% 16.7% 23.0% 12.7% 24.0% 23.0% 27.0% 19.0% 27.2% 22.9% 21.0%
108% 58% 36% 84% 7.0% 83% 50% 39% 3.0% 50% 20% 7.0% 49% 57% 5.8%
14.7% 144% 24.3% 23.4% 22.0% 15.7% 15.0% 16.7% 12.0% 10.0% 7.0% 8.0% 11.7% 8.6% 14.6%
10.8% 17.3% 14.4% 215% 10.0% 65% 18.0% 88% 9.0% 11.0% 10.0% 11.0% 14.6% 15.2% 12.8%
10.8% 154% 135% 17.8% 16.0% 13.0% 10.0% 9.8% 10.0% 9.0% 80% 6.0% 7.8% 13.3% 11.5%
23.5% 24.0% 19.8% 10.3% 32.0% 25.9% 21.0% 245% 28.0% 37.0% 31.0% 39.0% 359% 32.4% 27.3%
21.6% 24.0% 243% 159% 31.0% 27.8% 29.0% 245% 30.0% 29.0% 37.0% 36.0% 359% 44.8% 29.3%
28.4% 21.2% 12.6% 20.6% 25.0% 26.9% 25.0% 28.4% 25.0% 17.0% 16.0% 20.0% 19.4% 14.3% 21.4%

A -85

Source: ETC Institute (2018)



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

016. Solid Waste Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-1. Garbage collections

Yes 87.3% 82.7% 87.4% 89.7% 84.0% 76.9% 82.0% 89.2% 90.0% 86.0% 82.0% 89.0% 95.1% 82.9% 86.0%

No 12.7% 17.3% 126% 10.3% 16.0% 23.1% 18.0% 10.8% 10.0% 14.0% 18.0% 11.0% 4.9% 17.1% 14.0%

016. Solid Waste Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q16-2. Recycling
Yes 745% 73.1% 694% 70.1% 70.0% 63.0% 66.0% 59.8% 80.0% 59.0% 63.0% 73.0% 83.5% 72.4% 69.8%
No 255% 26.9% 30.6% 29.9% 30.0% 37.0% 34.0% 40.2% 20.0% 41.0% 37.0% 27.0% 165% 27.6% 30.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A - 86



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

016. Solid Waste Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q16-3. Yard waste pick-up
Yes 56.9% 30.8% 43.2% 52.3% 51.0% 48.1% 43.0% 50.0% 61.0% 51.0% 40.0% 45.0% 59.2% 20.0% 46.5%
No 43.1% 69.2% 56.8% 47.7% 49.0% 51.9% 57.0% 50.0% 39.0% 49.0% 60.0% 55.0% 40.8% 80.0% 53.5%
0Q16. Solid Waste Services. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q16-4. Bulk trash pick-up
Yes 70.6% 47.1% 71.2% 81.3% 67.0% 60.2% 64.0% 70.6% 84.0% 69.0% 58.0% 65.0% 78.6% 40.0% 66.2%
No 29.4% 52.9% 28.8% 18.7% 33.0% 39.8% 36.0% 29.4% 16.0% 31.0% 42.0% 35.0% 21.4% 60.0% 33.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-87



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

016. Solid Waste Services. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-5. Household hazardous waste disposal

Yes 245% 135% 144% 26.2% 13.0% 157% 16.0% 19.6% 26.0% 30.0% 14.0% 20.0% 20.4% 13.3% 19.0%

No 755% 86.5% 85.6% 73.8% 87.0% 843% 84.0% 80.4% 740% 70.0% 86.0% 80.0% 79.6% 86.7% 81.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-88
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016. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-1. Garbage collections

Excellent 33.7% 41.6% 343% 33.3% 29.2% 46.3% 38.0% 264% 424% 37.1% 33.7% 421% 384% 30.2% 36.3%
Good 453% 46.1% 46.7% 49.5% 46.1% 30.5% 40.2% 49.5% 29.3% 36.0% 53.0% 453% 444% 57.0% 44.1%
Fair 126% 79% 114% 11.1% 19.1% 18.9% 13.0% 12.1% 185% 20.2% 10.8% 7.4% 13.1% 9.3% 13.2%
Poor 84% 45% T76% 61% 56% 42% 87% 121% 98% 6.7% 24% 53% 4.0% 3.5% 6.4%

016. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-2. Recycling

Excellent 314% 405% 33.0% 345% 31.3% 42.2% 375% 24.3% 40.7% 37.3% 31.4% 40.7% 36.7% 27.2% 35.0%
Good 43.0% 28.6% 42.9% 50.0% 475% 33.7% 38.8% 543% 31.4% 32.8% 50.0% 40.7% 45.6% 42.0% 41.4%
Fair 14.0% 143% 18.7% 95% 15.0% 19.3% 125% 18.6% 22.1% 17.9% 129% 7.4% 13.3% 16.0% 15.1%
Poor 11.6% 16.7% 55% 6.0% 63% 48% 11.3% 29% 58% 119% 57% 11.1% 44% 14.8% 8.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A -89



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

016. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-3. Yard waste pick-up

Excellent 32.9% 30.0% 29.4% 254% 229% 33.3% 222% 19.0% 25.8% 37.7% 34.7% 51.9% 31.3% 31.0% 30.1%
Good 48.6% 57.5% 47.1% 423% 457% 34.8% 49.2% 413% 50.0% 36.1% 57.1% 38.9% 582% 44.8% 46.2%
Fair 11.4% 10.0% 17.6% 239% 243% 275% 12.7% 20.6% 16.7% 23.0% 6.1% 7.4% 10.4% 20.7% 17.0%
Poor 71% 25% 59% 85% 7.1% 43% 159% 19.0% 7.6% 33% 20% 19% 0.0% 3.4% 6.7%

016. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-4. Bulk trash pick-up

Excellent 39.3% 39.0% 358% 27.2% 23.1% 33.3% 25.6% 20.0% 36.8% 39.7% 37.9% 40.8% 345% 37.0% 33.3%
Good 40.5% 42.4% 47.4% 48.9% 50.0% 395% 50.0% 42.5% 36.8% 359% 43.9% 50.0% 552% 39.1% 44.7%
Fair 13.1% 153% 126% 152% 231% 198% 98% 225% 184% 192% 121% 6.6% 10.3% 13.0% 15.1%
Poor 71% 34% 42% 87% 38% 74% 146% 150% 80% 51% 61% 26% 0.0% 10.9% 6.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-90



016. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "‘don't know"")

2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q16-5. Household hazardous waste disposal

Excellent 17.1% 33.3% 21.1% 25.0% 20.6% 29.4% 17.9% 143% 229% 56.4% 35.0% 25.0% 30.0% 27.8% 26.6%
Good 53.7% 22.2% 342% 31.8% 265% 20.6% 46.2% 28.6% 31.4% 205% 35.0% 55.6% 36.7% 33.3% 34.6%
Fair 146% 25.9% 28.9% 31.8% 324% 324% 12.8% 357% 28.6% 17.9% 150% 5.6% 23.3% 27.8% 23.5%
Poor 146% 185% 15.8% 11.4% 20.6% 17.6% 23.1% 21.4% 17.1% 51% 150% 13.9% 10.0% 11.1% 15.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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017. Which TWO of the solid waste services listed in Question 16 on the previous page do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES?
(top 2)

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q17. Sum of top 2 choices

Garbage collections 40.2% 51.0% 45.0% 39.3% 44.0% 41.7% 51.0% 41.2% 55.0% 58.0% 44.0% 52.0% 59.2% 57.1% 48.4%
Recycling 40.2% 52.9% 36.0% 215% 27.0% 38.0% 33.0% 18.6% 41.0% 47.0% 43.0% 49.0% 43.7% 67.6% 39.9%
Yard waste pick-up 11.8% 115% 10.8% 252% 23.0% 148% 18.0% 23.5% 11.0% 9.0% 120% 5.0% 155% 7.6% 14.2%
Bulk trash pick-up 284% 192% 26.1% 40.2% 34.0% 23.1% 350% 37.3% 26.0% 30.0% 39.0% 31.0% 34.0% 20.0% 30.2%
Household hazardous waste

disposal 16.7% 18.3% 32.4% 18.7% 14.0% 250% 12.0% 19.6% 20.0% 20.0% 19.0% 24.0% 19.4% 152% 19.7%
None chosen 27.5% 221% 225% 252% 27.0% 27.8% 25.0% 27.5% 22.0% 18.0% 21.0% 17.0% 13.6% 15.2% 22.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-92



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

018. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-1. Maintenance & repair of thoroughfares & major streets
Excellent 6.1% 19% 38% 29% 53% 00% 11% 32% 10% 52% 64% 52% 29% 1.9% 3.3%
Good 232% 192% 19.0% 16.2% 17.9% 23.3% 16.8% 23.4% 204% 229% 255% 385% 22.3% 26.2% 22.4%
Fair 27.3% 33.7% 28.6% 429% 34.7% 30.1% 36.8% 33.0% 33.7% 458% 42.6% 385% 39.8% 35.0% 35.9%
Poor 43.4% 452% 48.6% 38.1% 42.1% 46.6% 453% 40.4% 449% 26.0% 255% 17.7% 35.0% 36.9% 38.4%
Q18. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-2. Maintenance & repair of streets in your neighborhood
Excellent 52% 19% 38% 19% 31% 38% 20% 22% 31% 93% 108% 126% 29% 3.8% 4.7%
Good 247% 17.3% 16.0% 16.2% 13.4% 143% 17.3% 19.4% 14.4% 258% 24.7% 43.2% 20.4% 16.3% 20.1%
Fair 27.8% 28.8% 358% 343% 27.8% 28.6% 30.6% 30.1% 30.9% 381% 355% 30.5% 34.0% 33.7% 31.9%
Poor 423% 51.9% 443% 47.6% 557% 53.3% 50.0% 48.4% 515% 26.8% 29.0% 13.7% 42.7% 46.2% 43.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-93
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018. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-3. Street striping
Excellent 23% 3.0% 41% 31% 11% 20% 23% 47% 11% 67% 57% 83% 32% 3.2% 3.6%
Good 21.8% 152% 13.3% 16.7% 17.0% 22.0% 182% 151% 27.2% 315% 29.9% 405% 31.6% 22.6% 22.9%
Fair 39.1% 50.5% 41.8% 49.0% 42.0% 37.0% 39.8% 41.9% 38.0% 40.4% 425% 36.9% 37.9% 38.7% 41.2%
Poor 36.8% 31.3% 40.8% 31.3% 39.8% 39.0% 39.8% 38.4% 33.7% 21.3% 21.8% 143% 27.4% 355% 32.3%
Q18. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-4. Street cleaning
Excellent 33% 40% 51% 20% 11% 20% 11% 56% 11% 69% 48% 11.0% 7.8% 10.9% 4.7%
Good 23.3% 25.0% 182% 153% 18.0% 225% 204% 18.0% 37.5% 425% 44.0% 41.5% 28.9% 30.4% 27.1%
Fair 322% 43.0% 30.3% 41.8% 36.0% 324% 31.2% 247% 27.3% 264% 33.3% 317% 33.3% 32.6% 32.7%
Poor 41.1% 28.0% 46.5% 40.8% 449% 43.1% 473% 51.7% 341% 241% 17.9% 159% 30.0% 26.1% 35.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-94
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018. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-5. Street lighting
Excellent 71% 58% 48% 59% 32% 19% 43% 32% 21% 9.6% 54% 103% 8.1% 59% 5.5%
Good 245% 262% 27.9% 28.7% 20.2% 27.9% 255% 22.6% 34.0% 340% 38.0% 50.5% 455% 32.4% 31.3%
Fair 449% 485% 32.7% 34.7% 37.2% 41.3% 33.0% 36.6% 41.2% 351% 41.3% 27.8% 354% 38.2% 37.8%
Poor 235% 194% 346% 30.7% 394% 28.8% 37.2% 37.6% 227% 21.3% 152% 11.3% 11.1% 23.5% 25.4%
Q18. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-6. Traffic signs & signal operations
Excellent 82% 40% 49% 82% 32% 6.0% 97% 65% 73% 146% 9.6% 11.3% 89% 8.9% 7.9%
Good 42.3% 39.6% 43.1% 48.0% 44.2% 35.0% 36.6% 40.9% 448% 41.7% 46.8% 60.8% 614% 55.4% 45.8%
Fair 30.9% 416% 30.4% 30.6% 40.0% 39.0% 344% 37.6% 36.5% 31.3% 31.9% 206% 21.8% 26.7% 32.4%
Poor 18.6% 149% 21.6% 13.3% 12.6% 20.0% 19.4% 151% 115% 125% 11.7% 72% 7.9% 8.9% 13.9%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-95
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018. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-7. Sidewalk maintenance
Excellent 32% 10% 39% 40% 22% 10% 22% 54% 21% 43% 43% 42% 31% 1.9% 3.0%
Good 25.3% 214% 21.6% 27.0% 14.6% 26.0% 16.3% 19.4% 16.7% 22.3% 30.4% 36.5% 22.7% 23.3% 23.2%
Fair 33.7% 34.0% 343% 29.0% 404% 33.0% 37.0% 38.7% 354% 46.8% 32.6% 39.6% 38.1% 39.8% 36.5%
Poor 37.9% 43.7% 40.2% 40.0% 42.7% 40.0% 44.6% 36.6% 45.8% 26.6% 32.6% 19.8% 36.1% 35.0% 37.2%
Q18. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-8. Alley maintenance
Excellent 0.0% 00% 11% 3.0% 00% 00% 25% 43% 22% 65% 57% 68% 22% 13% 2.5%
Good 22.2% 10.0% 10.3% 10.0% 99% 169% 75% 143% 88% 15.6% 229% 356% 6.7% 14.7% 14.2%
Fair 20.6% 36.3% 27.6% 34.0% 29.6% 29.9% 31.3% 243% 36.3% 429% 243% 356% 37.1% 30.7% 32.3%
Poor 48.1% 53.8% 60.9% 53.0% 60.5% 53.2% 58.8% 57.1% 527% 351% 47.1% 21.9% 53.9% 53.3% 51.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-96
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018. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-9. Curbs & gutters
Excellent 23% 11% 21% 21% 24% 11% 22% 36% 32% 56% 50% 57% 43% 11% 2.9%
Good 25.0% 25.0% 22.9% 20.0% 15.5% 28.0% 222% 20.5% 20.2% 32.6% 33.8% 44.8% 32.3% 30.8% 26.6%
Fair 38.6% 41.3% 354% 347% 44.0% 387% 33.3% 33.7% 42.6% 42.7% 413% 31.0% 38.7% 33.0% 37.8%
Poor 34.1% 32.6% 39.6% 43.2% 38.1% 323% 422% 422% 34.0% 19.1% 20.0% 18.4% 24.7% 35.2% 32.7%
Q18. Streets and Infrastructure/Mobility. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q18-10. Bike lanes in City (shared, protected & multi-use)
Excellent 6.3% 50% 29% 53% 00% 35% 57% 48% 25% 45% 75% 78% 4.0% 3.4% 4.4%
Good 25.0% 15.0% 21.7% 30.3% 23.6% 19.8% 229% 23.8% 21.0% 242% 328% 313% 26.7% 24.7% 24.3%
Fair 375% 21.3% 29.0% 26.3% 40.3% 326% 343% 333% 358% 37.9% 299% 359% 34.7% 20.2% 31.8%
Poor 31.3% 58.8% 46.4% 38.2% 36.1% 442% 37.1% 381% 40.7% 33.3% 299% 25.0% 34.7% 51.7% 39.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-97
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019. Which TWO of the street and infrastructure services in Question 18 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 2)

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q19. Sum of top 2 choices
Maintenance & repair of
thoroughfares & major streets 43.1% 57.7% 48.6% 39.3% 37.0% 53.7% 55.0% 37.3% 63.0% 56.0% 57.0% 68.0% 68.0% 65.7% 53.5%
Maintenance & repair of streets
in your neighborhood 41.2% 56.7% 49.5% 54.2% 51.0% 56.5% 52.0% 52.0% 44.0% 50.0% 43.0% 38.0% 66.0% 50.5% 50.4%
Street striping 59% 6.7% 72% 3.7% 4.0% 46% 40% 39% 40% 20% 7.0% 80% 19% 57% 4.9%
Street cleaning 78% 48% 126% 65% 10.0% 13.0% 140% 78% 3.0% 7.0% 50% 80% 29% 4.8% 7.7%
Street lighting 176% 87% 135% 13.1% 21.0% 9.3% 18.0% 245% 11.0% 12.0% 23.0% 12.0% 7.8% 6.7% 14.1%
Traffic signs & signal
operations 12.7% 135% 126% 56% 40% 65% 50% 59% 12.0% 13.0% 13.0% 15.0% 10.7% 6.7% 9.7%
Sidewalk maintenance 118% 125% 9.9% 103% 8.0% 7.4% 11.0% 10.8% 11.0% 17.0% 10.0% 14.0% 9.7% 18.1% 11.5%
Alley maintenance 88% 19% 126% 243% 6.0% 93% 7.0% 7.8% 100% 7.0% 7.0% 4.0% 214% 3.8% 9.4%
Curbs & gutters 29% 38% 36% 47% 30% 00% 40% 49% 1.0% 3.0% 3.0% 40% 0.0% 1.0% 2.8%
Bike lanes in City (shared,
protected & multi-use) 59% 154% 36% 56% 50% 148% 80% 39% 11.0% 80% 9.0% 10.0% 7.8% 21.9% 9.3%
None chosen 206% 87% 10.8% 15.0% 25.0% 12.0% 11.0% 20.6% 14.0% 12.0% 11.0% 9.0% 19% 6.7% 12.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-98
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020. Water and Wastewater Services. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q20-1. Water pressure in your home
Excellent 242% 34.6% 241% 17.2% 20.8% 24.0% 19.6% 19.4% 32.0% 351% 21.1% 323% 31.7% 34.0% 26.5%
Good 545% 37.5% 50.0% 545% 41.7% 51.0% 53.6% 441% 423% 43.6% 58.9% 434% 49.5% 52.4% 48.4%
Fair 15.2% 20.2% 157% 152% 28.1% 183% 19.6% 25.8% 22.7% 16.0% 16.8% 17.2% 14.9% 10.7% 18.2%
Poor 6.1% 7.7% 102% 131% 94% 67% 72% 108% 31% 53% 32% 71% 4.0% 2.9% 6.9%
0Q20. Water and Wastewater Services. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don’t know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q20-2. Taste/smell of tap water in your home
Excellent 17.7% 16.5% 14.6% 13.7% 14.0% 8.7% 108% 9.8% 165% 26.6% 158% 25.0% 18.0% 21.4% 16.4%
Good 479% 38.8% 37.9% 411% 37.6% 427% 409% 315% 485% 37.2% 41.1% 39.6% 55.0% 44.7% 41.8%
Fair 22.9% 243% 282% 29.5% 32.3% 33.0% 269% 38.0% 24.7% 245% 36.8% 21.9% 19.0% 23.3% 27.4%
Poor 115% 204% 19.4% 15.8% 16.1% 155% 21.5% 20.7% 10.3% 11.7% 6.3% 135% 8.0% 10.7% 14.4%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-99
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020. Water and Wastewater Services. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "'don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q20-3. Ease of understanding your water/wastewater bill
Excellent 13.8% 149% 15.0% 151% 13.0% 20.0% 22.7% 11.5% 24.7% 193% 23.0% 195% 17.4% 29.1% 18.4%
Good 50.0% 46.8% 458% 452% 48.9% 37.9% 409% 345% 40.2% 455% 448% 51.7% 56.5% 40.7% 45.0%
Fair 245% 255% 252% 30.1% 27.2% 28.4% 23.9% 356% 227% 25.0% 241% 18.4% 152% 25.6% 25.1%
Poor 11.7% 12.8% 14.0% 9.7% 10.9% 13.7% 125% 184% 124% 102% 8.0% 10.3% 10.9% 4.7% 11.5%
0Q20. Water and Wastewater Services. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don’t know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q20-4. Efforts by City to respond timely to water/wastewater service issues at your home or business
Excellent 18.0% 154% 182% 169% 7.8% 19.7% 224% 10.8% 22.6% 19.6% 18.4% 27.8% 10.0% 24.3% 17.7%
Good 39.3% 385% 50.0% 394% 453% 31.8% 448% 38.5% 39.6% 51.8% 51.0% 42.6% 60.0% 51.4% 44.0%
Fair 344% 32.7% 242% 31.0% 344% 37.9% 20.7% 36.9% 20.8% 214% 245% 16.7% 16.0% 18.9% 27.2%
Poor 82% 135% 7.6% 12.7% 125% 10.6% 12.1% 13.8% 17.0% 7.1% 6.1% 13.0% 14.0% 54% 11.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-100
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020. Water and Wastewater Services. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q20-5. Pricing for water & wastewater service

Excellent 77% 94% 49% 89% 57% 78% 96% 82% 67% 82% 6.1% 80% 56% 17.9% 8.1%
Good 28.6% 32.3% 19.6% 23.3% 20.7% 26.7% 18.1% 165% 31.1% 31.8% 26.8% 31.8% 37.8% 42.3% 27.6%
Fair 385% 43.8% 47.1% 40.0% 47.1% 42.2% 39.8% 42.4% 44.4% 365% 46.3% 38.6% 26.7% 33.3% 40.6%
Poor 253% 146% 28.4% 27.8% 264% 23.3% 325% 329% 17.8% 235% 20.7% 21.6% 30.0% 6.4% 23.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-101



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

021. Which TWO of the water and wastewater services in Question 20 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 2)

N=1442

Q21. Sum of top 2 choices

Water pressure in your home

Taste/smell of tap water in
your home

Ease of understanding your
water/wastewater bill

Efforts by City to respond
timely to water/wastewater
service issues at your home
or business

Pricing for water & wastewater
service

None chosen

District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
22.5% 29.8% 18.0% 21.5% 19.0% 20.4% 33.0% 31.4% 26.0% 30.0% 26.0% 25.0% 26.2% 38.1% 26.1%
48.0% 66.3% 62.2% 44.9% 50.0% 59.3% 58.0% 49.0% 54.0% 55.0% 66.0% 63.0% 59.2% 76.2% 58.0%
13.7% 9.6% 126% 9.3% 11.0% 12.0% 13.0% 12.7% 13.0% 10.0% 120% 9.0% 9.7% 6.7% 11.0%
245% 18.3% 16.2% 22.4% 26.0% 24.1% 17.0% 19.6% 21.0% 28.0% 17.0% 22.0% 25.2% 25.7% 21.9%
43.1% 36.5% 64.0% 52.3% 46.0% 42.6% 48.0% 39.2% 38.0% 49.0% 42.0% 60.0% 45.6% 29.5% 45.5%
21.6% 16.3% 11.7% 20.6% 22.0% 16.7% 14.0% 21.6% 20.0% 13.0% 14.0% 10.0% 13.6% 11.4% 16.2%
A-102

Source: ETC Institute (2018)
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022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q22-1. Services to seniors

Yes 16.7% 9.6% 153% 20.6% 16.0% 11.1% 14.0% 20.6% 11.0% 11.0% 11.0% 14.0% 3.9% 6.7% 13.0%

No 83.3% 90.4% 84.7% 79.4% 84.0% 889% 86.0% 79.4% 89.0% 89.0% 89.0% 86.0% 96.1% 93.3% 87.0%

022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q22-2. Services to youth

Yes 88% 77% 171% 187% 9.0% 157% 11.0% 12.7% 12.0% 12.0% 5.0% 12.0% 4.9% 4.8% 10.9%

No 91.2% 92.3% 829% 81.3% 91.0% 84.3% 89.0% 87.3% 88.0% 88.0% 950% 88.0% 951% 95.2% 89.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-103
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022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q22-3. Services to low-income people

Yes 13.7% 16.3% 16.2% 29.0% 19.0% 17.6% 25.0% 20.6% 8.0% 140% 6.0% 80% 39% 6.7% 14.6%

No 86.3% 83.7% 83.8% 71.0% 81.0% 824% 75.0% 79.4% 92.0% 86.0% 94.0% 92.0% 96.1% 93.3% 85.4%

022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q22-4. Variety of arts & cultural programs

Yes 30.4% 50.0% 30.6% 29.9% 20.0% 352% 28.0% 19.6% 48.0% 40.0% 38.0% 36.0% 48.5% 48.6% 35.9%

No 69.6% 50.0% 69.4% 70.1% 80.0% 64.8% 72.0% 80.4% 52.0% 60.0% 62.0% 640% 51.5% 51.4% 64.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-104
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022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-5. Appearance/maintenance of arts & cultural centers/facilities
Yes 37.3% 46.2% 28.8% 252% 15.0% 33.3% 24.0% 20.6% 48.0% 41.0% 42.0% 41.0% 505% 49.5% 35.9%
No 62.7% 53.8% 71.2% 748% 85.0% 66.7% 76.0% 79.4% 52.0% 59.0% 58.0% 59.0% 49.5% 50.5% 64.1%
022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-6. Accessibility of arts & cultural centers/facilities
Yes 33.3% 452% 28.8% 24.3% 17.0% 30.6% 21.0% 21.6% 47.0% 41.0% 43.0% 37.0% 41.7% 41.9% 33.8%
No 66.7% 54.8% 71.2% 757% 83.0% 69.4% 79.0% 78.4% 53.0% 59.0% 57.0% 63.0% 58.3% 58.1% 66.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-105
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022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-7. Variety of library materials
Yes 26.5% 36.5% 36.9% 31.8% 28.0% 41.7% 38.0% 353% 40.0% 41.0% 39.0% 39.0% 26.2% 33.3% 35.2%
No 73.5% 635% 63.1% 68.2% 72.0% 583% 62.0% 64.7% 60.0% 59.0% 61.0% 61.0% 73.8% 66.7% 64.8%
022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-8. Appearance/maintenance of libraries/facilities
Yes 29.4% 34.6% 38.7% 30.8% 26.0% 41.7% 37.0% 37.3% 44.0% 43.0% 37.0% 43.0% 29.1% 31.4% 35.9%
No 70.6% 65.4% 61.3% 69.2% 740% 58.3% 63.0% 62.7% 56.0% 57.0% 63.0% 57.0% 70.9% 68.6% 64.1%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-106
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022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

0Q22-9. Accessibility of City facilities/services for persons with disabilities

Yes 19.6% 18.3% 16.2% 22.4% 15.0% 13.9% 19.0% 12.7% 13.0% 17.0% 12.0% 10.0% 4.9% 7.6% 14.4%

No 80.4% 81.7% 83.8% 77.6% 850% 86.1% 81.0% 87.3% 87.0% 83.0% 88.0% 90.0% 951% 92.4% 85.6%

022. Other City Services/Facilities. Have you used this service during the past year?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q22-10. Enforcement of yard parking requlations in your neighborhood (was listed under Code enforcement in 2014)

Yes 216% 192% 26.1% 30.8% 16.0% 13.9% 16.0% 21.6% 13.0% 12.0% 9.0% 6.0% 16.5% 6.7% 16.4%

No 78.4% 80.8% 73.9% 69.2% 84.0% 86.1% 84.0% 784% 87.0% 88.0% 91.0% 94.0% 83.5% 93.3% 83.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-107



022. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

2

District District District District

5

District District District District
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N=1442

District

1

Q22-1. Services to seniors
Excellent 10.0%
Good 23.3%
Fair 33.3%
Poor 33.3%

022. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

16.1%

25.8%

22.6%

35.5%

17.2%

27.6%

27.6%
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District District District District District
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5

District District District District

6

N=1442

1
Q22-2. Services to youth
Excellent 25.0%
Good 25.0%
Fair 20.8%
Poor 29.2%

12.5%

37.5%

31.3%

18.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018)

13.8%

27.6%

31.0%

27.6%

15.8%

36.8%

23.7%

23.7%

Total
District
14
21.4% 11.6%
14.3% 30.9%
42.9% 32.0%
21.4% 25.5%
Total
District
14
0.0% 10.1%
38.5% 35.1%
38.5% 32.9%
23.1% 21.9%
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022. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")
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N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-3. Services to low-income people
Excellent 129% 43% 49% 91% 26% 93% 65% 7.5% 105% 194% 10.5% 18.8% 0.0% 6.3% 8.5%
Good 194% 17.4% 14.6% 29.1% 28.2% 302% 283% 225% 21.1% 16.1% 31.6% 375% 28.6% 18.8% 24.5%
Fair 20.0% 21.7% 36.6% 27.3% 25.6% 18.6% 30.4% 25.0% 47.4% 38.7% 36.8% 250% 357% 37.5% 29.8%
Poor 38.7% 56.5% 43.9% 345% 43.6% 41.9% 348% 450% 21.1% 25.8% 21.1% 188% 357% 37.5% 37.2%
Q22. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-4. Variety of arts & cultural programs
Excellent 20.0% 194% 10.7% 13.5% 23.3% 23.3% 20.0% 17.1% 25.0% 357% 29.8% 20.8% 34.5% 28.6% 23.2%
Good 42.5% 62.9% 50.0% 423% 349% 43.3% 41.8% 341% 483% 51.8% 57.4% 62.3% 552% 50.8% 49.1%
Fair 275% 129% 30.4% 327% 30.2% 15.0% 27.3% 195% 183% 10.7% 10.6% 17.0% 8.6% 17.5% 19.4%
Poor 10.0% 48% 89% 115% 11.6% 183% 109% 293% 83% 18% 21% 00% 17% 32% 8.3%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-109
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022. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-5. Appearance/maintenance of arts & cultural centers/facilities
Excellent 19.0% 33.9% 14.8% 157% 222% 241% 269% 14.3% 23.3% 31.6% 23.1% 255% 33.9% 27.3% 24.6%
Good 52.4% 48.4% 48.1% 51.0% 47.2% 43.1% 404% 452% 51.7% 54.4% 61.5% 61.8% 51.6% 54.5% 51.0%
Fair 26.2% 12.9% 33.3% 255% 19.4% 22.4% 23.1% 19.0% 16.7% 12.3% 13.5% 12.7% 12.9% 18.2% 18.8%
Poor 24% 48% 37% 7.8% 11.1% 103% 9.6% 214% 83% 1.8% 19% 00% 16%  0.0% 5.6%
Q22. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-6. Accessibility of arts & cultural centers/facilities
Excellent 14.0% 226% 82% 13.0% 23.7% 21.8% 224% 109% 172% 24.6% 21.8% 24.0% 29.8% 24.6% 20.2%
Good 48.8% 48.4% 49.0% 45.7% 44.7% 41.8% 40.8% 435% 483% 509% 63.6% 62.0% 57.9% 57.9% 50.6%
Fair 27.9% 242% 28.6% 32.6% 18.4% 21.8% 204% 21.7% 259% 24.6% 12.7% 14.0% 105% 14.0% 21.1%
Poor 93% 48% 143% 87% 132% 145% 163% 239% 86% 0.0% 18% 00% 18% 3.5% 8.1%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-110
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022. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-7. Variety of library materials
Excellent 205% 21.3% 16.1% 19.6% 27.7% 32.8% 255% 30.2% 21.6% 30.8% 26.9% 245% 25.0% 25.6% 24.9%
Good 43.6% 44.7% 355% 53.6% 404% 345% 47.3% 415% 49.0% 46.2% 48.1% 57.1% 50.0% 53.8% 45.7%
Fair 25.6% 23.4% 33.9% 21.4% 255% 224% 182% 17.0% 235% 21.2% 23.1% 122% 19.4% 15.4% 21.8%
Poor 10.3% 10.6% 145% 54% 64% 103% 91% 113% 59% 19% 19% 61% 56% 51% 7.6%
Q22. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-8. Appearance/maintenance of libraries/facilities
Excellent 21.1% 23.4% 20.0% 25.0% 26.4% 269% 22.8% 246% 189% 30.2% 30.2% 23.1% 152% 17.1% 23.4%
Good 474% 38.3% 36.9% 50.0% 453% 41.8% 509% 50.9% 528% 43.4% 472% 712% 543% 53.7% 48.5%
Fair 31.6% 255% 33.8% 17.9% 18.9% 224% 14.0% 158% 22.6% 26.4% 189% 3.8% 23.9% 24.4% 21.3%
Poor 0.0% 128% 92% 71% 94% 9.0% 123% 88% 57% 00% 38% 19% 65% 4.9% 6.8%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-111
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022. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-9. Accessibility of City facilities/services for persons with disabilities
Excellent 16.1% 16.1% 13.5% 10.6% 11.1% 229% 17.1% 57% 8.0% 17.2% 30.8% 222% 15.8% 18.8% 15.5%
Good 51.6% 41.9% 37.8% 36.2% 47.2% 48.6% 46.3% 48.6% 56.0% 55.2% 346% 61.1% 57.9% 43.8% 46.5%
Fair 16.1% 29.0% 32.4% 44.7% 19.4% 8.6% 22.0% 257% 32.0% 24.1% 30.8% 16.7% 21.1% 31.3% 25.8%
Poor 16.1% 12.9% 162% 85% 22.2% 20.0% 14.6% 20.0% 4.0% 34% 38% 00% 53% 6.3% 12.2%
Q22. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q22-10. Enforcement of yard parking regulations in your neighborhood (was listed under Code enforcement in 2014)
Excellent 29% 6.7% 58% 11.9% 49% 136% 75% 7.0% 3.0% 143% 0.0% 235% 7.7% 16.7% 8.4%
Good 31.4% 10.0% 231% 23.7% 26.8% 27.3% 45.0% 30.2% 36.4% 429% 47.1% 294% 385% 16.7% 30.0%
Fair 257% 10.0% 26.9% 30.5% 17.1% 22.7% 20.0% 18.6% 24.2% 17.9% 235% 29.4% 23.1% 25.0% 22.6%
Poor 40.0% 73.3% 442% 33.9% 51.2% 36.4% 27.5% 442% 364% 250% 29.4% 17.6% 30.8% 41.7% 39.0%
Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-112
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023. Public Information Services. Where do you currently get news and information about city programs, services, and events?

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q23. Where do you currently get news & information about City programs, services, & events

Local newspapers 343% 26.9% 423% 41.1% 27.0% 41.7% 40.0% 41.2% 45.0% 36.0% 46.0% 350% 57.3% 43.8% 39.9%
Social media 48.0% 69.2% 53.2% 41.1% 48.0% 50.0% 45.0% 43.1% 45.0% 52.0% 46.0% 55.0% 38.8% 69.5% 50.3%
Dallas City TV (cable) 17.6% 18.3% 16.2% 29.0% 30.0% 24.1% 25.0% 27.5% 20.0% 22.0% 17.0% 18.0% 14.6% 10.5% 20.7%
City website 17.6% 25.0% 26.1% 20.6% 21.0% 29.6% 30.0% 235% 33.0% 18.0% 16.0% 24.0% 30.1% 23.8% 24.2%
Other local radio 225% 34.6% 36.0% 26.2% 24.0% 324% 30.0% 36.3% 32.0% 43.0% 33.0% 42.0% 34.0% 34.3% 32.9%
Television news 63.7% 48.1% 739% 73.8% 73.0% 66.7% 68.0% 71.6% 59.0% 69.0% 66.0% 69.0% 64.1% 50.5% 65.5%
Radio FM 101.1 108% 8.7% 10.8% 10.3% 12.0% 10.2% 120% 7.8% 8.0% 12.0% 13.0% 11.0% 10.7% 9.5% 10.5%
311 6.9% 135% 153% 12.1% 11.0% 9.3% 10.0% 176% 13.0% 80% 50% 80% 11.7% 9.5% 10.8%
Townhall meetings 78% 106% 14.4% 224% 6.0% 83% 14.0% 13.7% 7.0% 7.0% 8.0% 40% 49% 57% 9.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-113
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024. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-1. Quality of City's cable television channel
Excellent 9.1% 194% 65% 11.1% 7.0% 151% 204% 69% 11.1% 133% 74% 129% 0.0% 5.3% 11.0%
Good 38.6% 36.1% 32.6% 55.6% 33.3% 340% 389% 31.0% 33.3% 46.7% 37.0% 484% 42.9% 73.7% 39.9%
Fair 40.9% 30.6% 45.7% 24.1% 351% 37.7% 27.8% 345% 30.6% 33.3% 37.0% 323% 33.3% 15.8% 33.4%
Poor 114% 13.9% 152% 9.3% 24.6% 132% 13.0% 27.6% 25.0% 6.7% 185% 6.5% 23.8% 5.3% 15.7%
Q24. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-2. WRR 101.1 FM broadcast of City Council meetings
Excellent 27.6% 40.0% 125% 125% 8.6% 182% 25.0% 9.1% 16.1% 242% 214% 31.6% 23.8% 21.1% 19.5%
Good 37.9% 20.0% 344% 550% 229% 341% 50.0% 33.3% 355% 485% 46.4% 52.6% 66.7% 57.9% 41.6%
Fair 345% 25.0% 43.8% 20.0% 42.9% 36.4% 18.8% 485% 355% 182% 25.0% 105% 9.5% 21.1% 29.3%
Poor 0.0% 15.0% 94% 125% 257% 114% 63% 91% 129% 91% 7.1% 53% 0.0% 0.0% 9.6%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-114
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024. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-3. 311 services
Excellent 12.7% 19.6% 11.8% 11.9% 14.9% 19.7% 20.0% 21.7% 13.4% 185% 8.8% 12.2% 143% 154% 15.5%
Good 50.8% 42.9% 459% 48.8% 40.5% 352% 44.3% 34.8% 37.3% 444% 441% 659% 46.9% 43.6% 44.0%
Fair 20.6% 214% 341% 26.2% 324% 282% 27.1% 37.7% 328% 24.1% 294% 122% 32.7% 25.6% 28.2%
Poor 15.9% 16.1% 82% 13.1% 122% 169% 86% 58% 16.4% 13.0% 176% 9.8% 6.1% 154% 12.3%
Q24. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-4. Availability of information about City programs & services
Excellent 6.5% 52% 49% 104% 85% 11.0% 151% 101% 28% 27% 45% 74% 35% 4.9% 7.1%
Good 274% 328% 256% 37.7% 352% 28.8% 315% 33.3% 264% 40.0% 295% 38.9% 404% 31.1% 32.7%
Fair 355% 36.2% 52.4% 36.4% 324% 329% 342% 37.7% 48.6% 413% 50.0% 42.6% 36.8% 44.3% 40.0%
Poor 30.6% 25.9% 17.1% 156% 23.9% 27.4% 19.2% 18.8% 222% 16.0% 159% 11.1% 19.3% 19.7% 20.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-115
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024. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-5. Level of public involvement in decision making
Excellent 00% 33% 00% 59% 33% 68% 72% 53% 00% 68% 24% 43% 20% 1.9% 3.6%
Good 19.6% 16.4% 13.9% 235% 21.7% 10.8% 159% 22.8% 7.9% 23.7% 11.9% 26.1% 18.0% 13.0% 17.3%
Fair 26.8% 426% 36.1% 324% 40.0% 41.9% 36.2% 351% 47.6% 37.3% 38.1% 30.4% 44.0% 37.0% 37.7%
Poor 53.6% 37.7% 50.0% 38.2% 35.0% 40.5% 40.6% 36.8% 44.4% 322% 47.6% 39.1% 36.0% 48.1% 41.4%
Q24. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-6. Townhall meetings
Excellent 20% 63% 16% 104% 83% 89% 41% 83% 00% 91% 00% 36% 32% 3.0% 5.3%
Good 224% 27.1% 31.7% 418% 292% 21.4% 347% 37.5% 205% 34.1% 27.6% 357% 355% 21.2% 30.3%
Fair 40.8% 33.3% 492% 29.9% 375% 39.3% 32.7% 41.7% 455% 36.4% 37.9% 46.4% 355% 45.5% 39.1%
Poor 34.7% 333% 175% 17.9% 25.0% 30.4% 28.6% 125% 34.1% 20.5% 345% 143% 25.8% 30.3% 25.3%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-116
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024. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-7. City's social media services (e.q. Facebook, Twitter)
Excellent 95% 16.7% 54% 148% 98% 143% 143% 115% 24% 83% 6.3% 11.4% 34% 6.8% 10.0%
Good 214% 214% 32.1% 344% 373% 25.0% 33.3% 32.7% 34.1% 354% 344% 429% 51.7% 36.4% 33.1%
Fair 40.5% 45.2% 46.4% 32.8% 37.3% 44.6% 38.1% 385% 36.6% 45.8% 46.9% 40.0% 345% 40.9% 40.6%
Poor 28.6% 16.7% 16.1% 18.0% 157% 16.1% 143% 17.3% 26.8% 104% 125% 57% 10.3% 15.9% 16.3%
Q24. Please rate the City's performance in the following areas of communication. (without ""don't know'")
N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Q24-8. Quality of City website
Excellent 36% 7.7% 45% 134% 69% 108% 6.6% 109% 63% 55% 59% 122% 32% 6.9% 7.4%
Good 39.3% 34.6% 37.9% 40.3% 41.4% 231% 443% 32.7% 344% 36.4% 353% 449% 50.0% 37.9% 38.0%
Fair 42.9% 34.6% 485% 29.9% 37.9% 49.2% 32.8% 455% 34.4% 47.3% 51.0% 40.8% 38.7% 34.5% 40.4%
Poor 143% 231% 9.1% 164% 13.8% 16.9% 16.4% 109% 25.0% 109% 78% 2.0% 8.1% 20.7% 14.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-117
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025. Which TWO of the public information services listed in Question 24 do you think should be the City's TOP PRIORITIES? (top 2)

N=1442

Q25. Sum of top 2 choices

Quality of City's cable
television channel

WRR 101.1 FM broadcast of
City Council meetings

311 services

Availability of information
about City programs & services

Level of public involvement
in decision making

Townhall meetings

City's social media services (e.
g. Facebook, Twitter)

Quality of City website

None chosen

District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
108% 7.7% 7.2% 15.0% 20.0% 46% 9.0% 176% 3.0% 80% 3.0% 7.0% 39% 3.8% 8.6%
6.9% 48% 27% 65% 20% 65% 3.0% 59% 40% 40% 80% 1.0% 3.9% 2.9% 4.4%
245% 27.9% 30.6% 23.4% 34.0% 27.8% 29.0% 32.4% 32.0% 25.0% 29.0% 24.0% 28.2% 25.7% 28.1%
31.4% 36.5% 414% 31.8% 32.0% 30.6% 40.0% 36.3% 36.0% 37.0% 27.0% 32.0% 359% 40.0% 34.9%
33.3% 30.8% 414% 36.4% 31.0% 28.7% 34.0% 235% 34.0% 39.0% 37.0% 41.0% 34.0% 45.7% 35.0%
10.8% 125% 11.7% 159% 9.0% 12.0% 17.0% 147% 7.0% 13.0% 12.0% 16.0% 6.8% 11.4% 12.1%
12.7% 18.3% 9.0% 11.2% 4.0% 93% 120% 78% 7.0% 12.0% 9.0% 18.0% 12.6% 13.3% 11.2%
16.7% 20.2% 17.1% 93% 14.0% 21.3% 14.0% 12.7% 28.0% 17.0% 25.0% 33.0% 35.0% 30.5% 20.9%
23.5% 18.3% 144% 22.4% 24.0% 27.8% 17.0% 235% 22.0% 21.0% 20.0% 13.0% 16.5% 11.4% 19.6%
A-118
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026. Customer Service. Have you had any in-person or phone contact with an employee of the City of Dallas within the last 12 months
(including police, receptionists, librarians, or any others)?

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q26. Have you had any in-person or phone contact with a City employee within last 12 months

Yes 549% 59.6% 64.0% 57.0% 50.0% 55.6% 59.0% 54.9% 57.0% 53.0% 53.0% 48.0% 61.2% 53.3% 55.8%

No 45.1% 40.4% 36.0% 43.0% 50.0% 44.4% 41.0% 451% 43.0% 47.0% 47.0% 52.0% 38.8% 46.7% 44.2%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-119
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026b. Please rate the performance of the City employees who helped you the last time you contacted the City in the following areas. (without

""don't know'")

N=805 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q26b-1. Knowledge

Excellent 36.5% 36.1% 33.3% 31.7% 42.0% 44.1% 509% 352% 36.8% 22.6% 40.4% 53.2% 48.3% 36.4% 38.9%
Good 28.8% 37.7% 31.9% 450% 38.0% 30.5% 24.6% 38.9% 33.3% 43.4% 46.2% 21.3% 31.0% 38.2% 34.9%
Fair 17.3% 16.4% 24.6% 150% 8.0% 153% 175% 16.7% 15.8% 20.8% 11.5% 14.9% 12.1% 18.2% 16.3%
Poor 173% 98% 10.1% 83% 12.0% 102% 7.0% 93% 14.0% 132% 19% 106% 8.6% 7.3% 9.9%

026b. Please rate the performance of the City employees who helped you the last time you contacted the City in the following areas. (without

""don't know'")

N=805 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q26b-2. Responsiveness

Excellent 33.3% 40.3% 27.1% 31.7% 46.9% 40.0% 37.9% 32.7% 41.1% 19.2% 42.3% 50.0% 48.3% 35.7% 37.3%
Good 27.8% 21.0% 27.1% 38.3% 34.7% 25.0% 37.9% 32.7% 33.9% 46.2% 26.9% 21.7% 33.3% 28.6% 31.0%
Fair 11.1% 21.0% 229% 18.3% 10.2% 21.7% 10.3% 18.2% 10.7% 15.4% 19.2% 65% 3.3% 19.6% 15.2%
Poor 27.8% 17.7% 229% 11.7% 82% 13.3% 13.8% 16.4% 14.3% 19.2% 115% 21.7% 15.0% 16.1% 16.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-120
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026b. Please rate the performance of the City employees who helped you the last time you contacted the City in the following areas. (without

""don't know'")

N=805 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q26b-3. Courtesy

Excellent 38.2% 443% 38.0% 33.3% 429% 50.0% 534% 43.6% 53.6% 37.7% 50.0% 61.7% 50.0% 33.9% 44.8%
Good 345% 24.6% 324% 43.3% 36.7% 26.7% 259% 30.9% 28.6% 358% 365% 21.3% 350% 44.6% 32.7%
Fair 145% 16.4% 14.1% 10.0% 143% 15.0% 17.2% 145% 54% 151% 9.6% 10.6% 10.0% 16.1% 13.1%
Poor 12.7% 148% 155% 133% 6.1% 83% 34% 109% 125% 113% 3.8% 64% 50% 54% 9.4%

026b. Please rate the performance of the City employees who helped you the last time you contacted the City in the following areas. (without

""don't know'")

N=805 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q26b-4. Overall

Excellent 35.2% 37.7% 304% 351% 37.5% 424% 44.8% 40.0% 42.9% 26.4% 43.4% 51.1% 45.8% 30.4% 38.6%
Good 25.9% 31.1% 33.3% 351% 43.8% 254% 31.0% 32.7% 30.4% 34.0% 34.0% 23.4% 39.0% 35.7% 32.5%
Fair 22.2% 13.1% 20.3% 19.3% 10.4% 20.3% 13.8% 145% 125% 22.6% 18.9% 10.6% 5.1% 19.6% 16.1%
Poor 16.7% 18.0% 159% 105% 8.3% 11.9% 10.3% 12.7% 14.3% 17.0% 3.8% 149% 10.2% 14.3% 12.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-121



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

027. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Strongly Agree' and 1 means "'Strongly Disagree"’, please rate your level of agreement with the

following statements. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q27-1. | receive good value for City taxes | pay

Strongly agree 5% 72% 40% 44% 35% 46% 83% 38% 33% 71% 7.0% 100% 3.0% 4.4% 5.4%
Agree 23.0% 27.8% 26.0% 33.3% 30.6% 29.9% 214% 304% 222% 27.4% 26.7% 356% 28.7% 33.0% 28.3%
Neutral 425% 29.9% 30.0% 37.8% 31.8% 345% 333% 38.0% 40.0% 26.2% 36.0% 38.9% 28.7% 42.9% 34.9%
Disagree 21.8% 19.6% 26.0% 11.1% 224% 195% 214% 13.9% 20.0% 25.0% 22.1% 10.0% 21.8% 13.2% 19.2%
Strongly disagree 6.9% 155% 14.0% 133% 118% 11.5% 155% 13.9% 144% 143% 81% 56% 17.8% 6.6% 12.2%

0Q27. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Strongly Agree' and 1 means "'Strongly Disagree"’, please rate your level of agreement with the

following statements. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q27-2. | am pleased with overall direction City is taking

Strongly agree 34% 92% 49% 53% 24% 85% 57% 34% 54% 58% 6.7% 101% 92% 4.0% 6.1%
Agree 31.0% 31.6% 304% 394% 452% 31.9% 273% 356% 38.0% 40.7% 34.4% 46.1% 39.8% 455% 36.9%
Neutral 43.7% 31.6% 31.4% 383% 21.4% 30.9% 39.8% 37.9% 30.4% 27.9% 333% 247% 28.6% 32.3% 32.2%
Disagree 16.1% 194% 275% 12.8% 19.0% 21.3% 17.0% 13.8% 16.3% 18.6% 17.8% 124% 17.3% 18.2% 17.8%
Strongly disagree 57% 82% 59% 43% 119% 74% 102% 92% 98% T7.0% 78% 6.7% 51% 0.0% 7.0%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-122



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

027. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Strongly Agree' and 1 means "'Strongly Disagree"', please rate your level of agreement with the

following statements. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q27-3. City government welcomes resident involvement

Strongly agree 28% 71% 34% T7.0% 6.7% 55% 60% 67% 24% 65% 43% 72% 57% 3.8% 5.3%
Agree 282% 274% 26.1% 36.0% 29.3% 23.1% 214% 32.0% 23.8% 37.7% 246% 37.7% 27.1% 31.3% 28.8%
Neutral 451% 36.9% 36.4% 314% 36.0% 39.6% 39.3% 30.7% 41.7% 33.8% 37.7% 304% 457% 42.5% 37.7%
Disagree 155% 19.0% 23.9% 14.0% 21.3% 242% 22.6% 187% 23.8% 143% 23.2% 159% 17.1% 16.3% 19.4%
Strongly disagree 85% 95% 10.2% 116% 6.7% 7.7% 10.7% 120% 83% 78% 10.1% 87% 43% 6.3% 8.8%

0Q27. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Strongly Agree' and 1 means "'Strongly Disagree"’, please rate your level of agreement with the

following statements. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q27-4. City government listens to a diverse range of people

Strongly agree 53% 128% 22% 72% 53% 59% 63% 90% 38% 68% 72% 58% 54% 8.3% 6.5%
Agree 17.3% 14.1% 23.3% 39.8% 33.3% 21.2% 21.3% 295% 25.6% 43.2% 33.3% 40.6% 37.8% 25.0% 28.7%
Neutral 40.0% 32.1% 34.4% 27.7% 33.3% 30.6% 31.3% 29.5% 34.6% 25.7% 30.4% 36.2% 43.2% 41.7% 33.5%
Disagree 26.7% 26.9% 31.1% 157% 20.0% 25.9% 275% 14.1% 26.9% 149% 13.0% 10.1% 95% 19.4% 20.5%
Strongly disagree 10.7% 141% 89% 96% 8.0% 165% 13.8% 17.9% 9.0% 95% 159% 72% 41% 5.6% 10.8%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-123



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

027. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Strongly Agree' and 1 means "'Strongly Disagree"’, please rate your level of agreement with the

following statements. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q27-5. City employees are ethical in the way they conduct City business

Strongly agree 39% 11.0% 45% 71% 28% 51% 89% 67% 26% 46% 68% 11.1% 28% 4.3% 5.8%
Agree 17.1% 21.9% 23.9% 247% 264% 203% 17.7% 347% 11.7% 27.7% 32.2% 349% 31.9% 24.6% 24.6%
Neutral 42.1% 35.6% 455% 48.2% 45.8% 40.5% 38.0% 44.0% 42.9% 33.8% 39.0% 31.7% 44.4% 46.4% 41.6%
Disagree 30.3% 19.2% 182% 14.1% 194% 215% 19.0% 8.0% 27.3% 21.5% 10.2% 14.3% 13.9% 15.9% 18.2%
Strongly disagree 6.6% 123% 8.0% 59% 56% 12.7% 165% 6.7% 156% 123% 119% 79% 6.9% 8.7% 9.8%

0Q27. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means "'Strongly Agree' and 1 means "'Strongly Disagree"’, please rate your level of agreement with the

following statements. (without "‘don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q27-6. City government leaders are ethical in the way they conduct business

Strongly agree 26% 81% 33% 58% 29% 37% 52% 28% 14% 45% 74% 78% 13% 3.0% 4.2%
Agree 14.3% 16.2% 19.6% 24.4% 23.2% 185% 11.7% 23.9% 10.8% 20.9% 27.9% 23.4% 25.3% 15.2% 19.6%
Neutral 40.3% 36.5% 37.0% 43.0% 40.6% 444% 48.1% 43.7% 39.2% 37.3% 324% 39.1% 39.2% 50.0% 40.8%
Disagree 299% 21.6% 283% 209% 29.0% 185% 13.0% 183% 29.7% 23.9% 132% 14.1% 20.3% 21.2% 21.7%
Strongly disagree 13.0% 17.6% 12.0% 58% 43% 148% 221% 11.3% 189% 134% 19.1% 15.6% 13.9% 10.6% 13.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-124



2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

028. Overall Quality of Governmental Services. Overall, how would you rate the quality of services provided by... (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q28-1. City of Dallas

Excellent 111% 93% 87% 90% 78% 79% 9.7% 143% 42% 104% 10.1% 11.8% 88% 5.1% 9.1%
Good 43.3% 433% 40.8% 45.0% 40.0% 37.6% 39.8% 31.9% 448% 50.0% 48.3% 452% 49.0% 58.2% 44.1%
Fair 33.3% 37.1% 37.9% 37.0% 433% 40.6% 39.8% 385% 385% 29.2% 32.6% 355% 36.3% 31.6% 36.6%
Poor 12.2% 10.3% 126% 9.0% 89% 139% 10.8% 154% 125% 104% 9.0% 75% 59% 51% 10.2%

028. Overall Quality of Governmental Services. Overall, how would you rate the quality of services provided by... (without '*don't know"")

N=1442 District Total

District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

0Q28-2. Federal government

Excellent 48% 44% T77% 75% 48% 62% 68% 37% 43% 65% 47% T7.0% 41% 2.2% 5.3%
Good 28.6% 22.0% 28.6% 32.3% 25.0% 27.8% 30.7% 305% 22.6% 26.1% 31.8% 30.2% 29.6% 33.3% 28.5%
Fair 429% 40.7% 451% 38.7% 48.8% 44.3% 38.6% 354% 39.8% 39.1% 388% 419% 48.0% 54.8% 42.7%
Poor 23.8% 33.0% 18.7% 215% 214% 21.6% 23.9% 305% 33.3% 283% 24.7% 20.9% 18.4% 9.7% 23.5%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-125



028. Overall Quality of Governmental

2018 City of Dallas Community Survey: Appendix A - Crosstabular Data by Council District

Services. Overall, how would you rate the quality of services provided by... (without ""don't know"")

N=1442 District Total
District District District District District District District District District District District District District District
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Q28-3. State Government

Excellent 36% 44% 78% 78% 25% 82% 80% 50% 32% 6.7% 94% 67% 63% 4.4% 6.0%
Good 321% 31.1% 25.6% 36.7% 33.3% 32.7% 28.7% 30.0% 34.0% 37.8% 329% 348% 46.3% 36.3% 33.8%
Fair 321% 36.7% 389% 37.8% 40.7% 37.8% 40.2% 36.3% 351% 356% 34.1% 42.7% 31.6% 45.1% 37.5%
Poor 32.1% 27.8% 278% 17.8% 23.5% 21.4% 23.0% 28.8% 27.7% 20.0% 235% 157% 158% 14.3% 22.7%

Source: ETC Institute (2018) A-126





